CITY NEWS // COUNTY NEWS // SCHOOL NEWS // FAITH // EVENTS // RECIPES

JULY 2022

INDEPEGZYNDENT

XK

CLAUDE
MORSE

&S Wreaths

Across America

STORIES
OF THE
AMERICAN
DREAM

W
>

Local 4th of July

FESTIVALS
& EVENTS

LIGHTS,
CAMERA,

REMODEL

Coffee County Central

High School’s auditorium
receives a faceliﬁ.

S e



Thank you for i
keeping our
patients safe!

Congratulations to our doctors, nurses and staff
for earning an“A" in patient safety.

Vanderbilt Tullahoma-Harton Hospital

VANDERBILT HEALTH

VanderbiltTullahomaHartonHospital.com

ﬂ /VanderbiItTuIIahomaHartonHospitaI

1801 North Jackson Street * Tullahoma, TN 37388 = 931-393-3000



Clicks
BeSHIIICE

If Anyone Gan, Stan Gan

d Kk ok Kk ok %k Kk k ok %k ok ok ok ok ok ok %k ok ok ok ok ok
NEW Chevys NEW Jeeps Pre-Owned

=g tf::-”' - : : 7 1T s =

Over 300 Pre-Owned Vehicles Available to View at
www.stanmcnabbchevy.com and www.stanmcnabbcdj.com!

CALL US TODAY! MstanMCNabb

Chevrolet Buick GMC = 931-325-0025
Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram = 931-928-1800

) GMIC == oy @ Jeep @



http://www.stanmcnabbchevy.com
http://www.stanmcnabbcdj.com!NEW
http://www.stanmcnabbcdj.com!NEW

Submit work samples to
GoodNews@GoodNewsMags.com

Good Nl ‘.j



mailto:GoodNews@GoodNewsMags.com

HUNGRY?

THE STARTERS
Kettle Chips: ¥2.99

Beer or Pimento Cheese (+50¢)
CJ Sauce (+50¢), Jalapenos (+25¢)

Bavarian Soft Pretzel: ¥5.99
Beer Cheese (+50¢) e Dijon Mustard (+50¢)

Cheesy Bread: ¥7.99

Includes Marinara Sauce

THE P1zza

Specialty: ¥9.49
Cheeseburger ¢ Buffalo Chicken e Chicken Bacon Ranch
The Hippie ¢ BBQ Chicken e Nashville Hot Chicken

Build Your Own: ¥7.99

The Meats (+50¢ ea.)
Pepperoni e Sausage ¢ Bacon ¢ Ham e Beef
Grilled Chicken

The Veggies (+25¢ ea.)
Mushrooms e Black Olives e Jalapenos
Peppers (Bell, Banana) ¢ Onions

The Others (+25¢ ea.)
Pineapple ® Hot Honey e CJ Drizzle

Nor THE P1zzA

Reuben Sandwich 8.99
Includes Kettle Chips & Pickle

Black Angus Hot Dog ¥5.99
Includes Kettle Chips
Beer Cheese (+50¢)
Sauerkraut, Onion or Jalapenos (+25¢)

Bologna Sandwich #8.99
Includes Kettle Chips & Pickle

Pimento Cheese Sandwich #5.99
Includes Kettle Chips & Pickle

*Prices subject to change.

‘What seunds goad?

THE SWEETS

Cinnamon Roll: $4.99

Deep Dish Choc. Chip Cookie: ¥5.99

Cinnamon Sugar Soft Pretzel: ¥5.99
Caramel (+50¢) e Icing (+50¢)

THE Liquibs
Craft Root Beer: ¥2.00

Soda (12 0z.): #1.00

Red Bull: #3.75

Sweet & Unsweet Tea: ¥1.50
Lemonade: #1.50

Bottled Water: #1.00

We offer over 90 different craft beers,
ciders, seltzers & kombuchas

BREWING
—Co=—

210 Woodbury Hwy., Manchester, TN ¢ 931.954.5387 ¢« www.commonjohnbc.com

I



http://www.commonjohnbc.com

IN THIS ISSUE

JULY 2022

Letter from the Editor: 10

GOOD NEWS

Lemonade Day

comes to Manchester 14
The chamber of commerce
initiates a student entrepreneurship
program in schools.

Local nonprofit spreads
art across Tennessee 18

Nonprofit paints murals

throughout the community.

Coffee County students
implement service project
for Blue Monarch 22
Chick-fil-A Leader Academy
teaches students to be leaders.

Industrial parks pave
the way for growth 24

Coffee County continues to

maintain POLICOM ranking.

Coffee County track

teams break records 26
A history of excellence continues
as both girls and boys teams
make it to the state championship.

GOOD LIVING

Lights, camera,
and REMODEL 32
Coffee County Central
High School’s auditorium
receives a much-needed facelift.

More Than Fireworks

& Cookouts 36
Independence Day'’s history
plays a part.

Southern Healing

& Good Karma 40
How an upscale flooring company
became a hub for those concerned
with health and wellness.

Juneteenth 46

Independent 48
Stories of American Spirit

6 // JULY 2022 GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER



We’'ll help open the
door to your future

- re g

Stop by and see one of our
experienced Realtors, and let us
show you what makes us different!

Weichert Real Estate Affiliates, Inc. Awards
Banquet at the Omni Hotel in Nashville.
Congratulations to all of our Award Winners!

Weichert

REALTORYS

66 On the grill: 76 Community Events Joe Orr
cooking up the good stuff '
Fresh and flavorful meal to 80 Events Calendar & ASSOClateS

kickstart the summer!
) 82 Advertiser Index Independently Owned and Operated

68 Faith
Freedom on fire

Visit our website to view all of our latest listings!

GOOD TIMES www.weichertjoeorr.com
72 More than a faith-based 309S. Jackson Street Tullahoma, TN 37388
recovery program Office - 931-455-0555

Be the Bush Recovery Ministries’

annual banquet supports
recovery and restoration ) REAL ESTATE
y . COMPANIES
°fF THE WORLD®



http://www.weichertjoeorr.com

Tullahoma Office Franklin County Office ~ Manchester Office Murfreesboro Office

Local Partners’ Personal SOlutlonS. 1401 North Jackson St. 2165 Decherd Blvd. 2134 Hillshoro Blvd. 372 West Northfield Blvd.
o . o member  Tullahoma, TN 37388 Decherd, TN 37324 Manchester, TN 37355 Murfreesboro, TN 37129
www.firstvisionbank.com C  (931)454-0500 (931) 968-0065 (931) 7233224 (615) 494-5950

rate Your Freedom!

* Tennessee's Largest Independent Retailer

* Single wide and Double wide available- ready
for immediate delivery

* Custom built modular homes

* Financing available on home only, land for down
payment and land-home.

—~ 91—\1@ F

4651 Manchester Hwy. McMinnville, TN « (931)668 7300

77777011111 I\\\\\\\‘\\



http://www.firstvisionbank.com

W

" “\Wher wnH m Mm "‘:lg
: Wh@eDo ome Cook gM@e

.ﬂ

o 'S(outhern H@fﬁtfmh’ty

Here at the Mercantile, we are known for our traditional ¥

southern meat and 3 plate lunches and dinners. s
Menu changes daily. Check our Facebook page for updates. In addition we offer:

Oriental Chicken Salad - 59% Sticky Habanero

Lettuce Mix, Slaw Mix, Chicken Tenders, Crunchy Noodles, Toasted Almonds, H = $1199
Mandarin Oranges, and our Mercantile Signature Dressing! C h IC ke n Te n d e rs 1 1
With the option of Fries or Chips
Chicken and Waffles
Hamburger - $8%°
R $ 8 99
€g. - 2 Tenders, 1 Waffle With the option of Fries or Chips

$1199
Lg. - 11 4 Tenders, 2 Waffles Cheeseburger (. $949

Ch iCke n Tender Plate - $1 099 With the option of Fries or Chips
Comes with Slaw & Roll w/the option of Fries or Chips - >
Fish Sandwich - *9%°

Comes with Fries and Slaw

We are ] .
‘ - Pimento Cheese Sandwich - $6°°
. always looking . . . .
o With the option of Fries or Chips
& for good help

Chicken Salad Sandwich - $8°°

With the option of Fries or Chips

v cantile~ I
ercal Caﬁ:) ‘

Café, Bakery & Gift Shop
Wed. & Thurs.: 11:00 AM - 8:00 PM Lunch 11:00 AM - 2:00 PM

- » N\ g N
2 St . .
y%#MMLQ,a\_Q\ X
Fri. & Sat.: 11:00 AM - 8:30 PM Dinner 5:00 PM - 8:00 PM

Sunday: 11:00 AM - 2:00 PM Menu is subject to change. Hot bar at night changes daily.

210 N. Irwin St., Manchester, TN = (931) 723-2491




WELCOME TO GOOD NEWS

10 // JULY 2022

LETTER FROM THE EDITOR

The Sound of Trumpets

Independence for a more perfect union.

F YOU took a snapshot of any 10 years in our country’s history,

there is a hurt we were trying to heal. The same is true today. It’s
our independence that lets us correct that, to heal, and to build our
country up for a more perfect union. We can all be made by the
same Creator and still land somewhere else on what we believe. We
can be different. That is the beauty of independence. This land is
your land; this land is my land. Sometimes, people just want to feel
heard. And finding a common ground through compromise can be
the answer. Learning to listen is the answer.

We can be better because of the people in our communities.
Those who allow us to be independent provide an open field. We
can run for miles into the unknown, and while it’s scary, we know
we are capable of whatever waits on the other side. We can run
with the wind to our backs, hitting the ground to the beat of drums
and trumpets that empower us. The same trumpets that rang as we
fought a civil war to end slavery. The same drums that banged as
we flew to Europe to end the second world war. The same trumpets
that helped us stand in September of 2001.

While perfection is almost impossible to attain, it’s our duty to
fight for it every day. To get closer to the threshold of freedom and

equality for everyone. Independence is a blessing that paints a
beautiful picture of blues and reds, that when you pull
away, makes a purple you can only find between
the Pacific and Atlantic oceans.

This issue of Good News highlights those
in our community that make us better. It’s
their independence, and fight to obtain it,
that make us who we are.

Wesley Bryant,

MANAGING EDITOR

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER

From our readers

Good Néws

Do you have family and friends
in Manchester who would enjoy
Good News?

Sign them up for free at
goodnewsmags.com

Thank you for reading
Good News!

“We’ve already gotten several
calls from being in the mag-
azine. People called to make
an appointment saying ‘We
don’t know anyone who uses
you but we saw your ad in the
magazine.”

— Lori Burtts, Adult and
Pediatric Dermatology Skin
Solutions, Tullahoma

Share your thoughts on
Facebook or our website.
It could be featured in the
next issue!

Tell us about your
experience!

Do you enjoy Good News?
Let us know what you think!
Follow us and leave a review
on Facebook. Search Good
News Manchester or send a
letter to the editor: goodnews@
goodnewsmags.com



http://www.alwhitemotors.net

Good NEéWS

PUBLISHER Will Thomas
DIRECTOR OF MAGAZINES Katic McNabb
CREATIVE DIRECTOR Chase Perryman
ART DIRECTOR Will Kelly
MANAGING EDITOR Wesley Bryant
LAYOUT ARTISTS Brianna Brubaker, Melissa Davis
PHOTOGRAPHERS Brooke Snyder, Ashleigh Newnes
CONTRIBUTING WRITERS Tina Neeley, Julia Eads, Sara McClaran,
Kali Bates, Jeriah Brumfield, Gabriel Huff
PROOFREADER Michelle Harwell
ART PRODUCTION MANAGER Todd Pitts
PRINT AD DESIGNER Ben Adams
VICE PRESIDENT OF SALES Ken Holtzinger
BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT Lorri Allen, Tim Ashley, Taylor Bagby,

FFaith Cashion, Janet Mullins, Kyndall Reasonover,
Sissy Smith, Sandra Thomas

Subscribe to Good News on www.GoodNewsMags.com
or call (800) 247-7318

GOOD NEWS IS PUBLISHED BY Exchange Media Group, Inc.
FOUNDER Bill Thomas (1940-2010)

BEST WEBSITES TEAM LEADER Misty Zimmerman
DIGITAL ASSISTANTS Ginger Jones, Marisa Thornton
NATIONAL ACCOUNTS EXECUTIVE Bob Barger
HUMAN RESOURCES Tracey Pollock
CUSTOMER SERVICE Shelli Fuller, Barb Hargrove, Tim Weir
DISTRIBUTION Cameron Dangerfield, Steve Seiler
LEAD UX DESIGNER Clinton George
WEBSITE DESIGNER Crystal Melhaff
JR. WEBSITE DESIGNER Beth Anne Ratliff
CONTENT STRATEGIST Shelby Dias

P.0. Box 490, Fayetteville, TN 37334 | (800) 247-7318 | exchange-inc.com

Art work or other copy submitted for publication is considered to be the property of the
advertiser. Advertising is accepted with the understanding that all liability for copyright
violation is the sole responsibility of the advertiser. Exchange Media Group will make every
effort to see that advertising copy is correctly printed, but shall not be liable for failure to
publish an ad or for typographical errors. The advertiser assumes full liability for his/her ad-
vertisements and agrees to hold Exchange Media Group unaccountable for the content of
all advertisements authorized for publication and any claims that may be made against the
Exchange Media Group. Exchange Media Group will gladly reprint, without charge, that part
of an advertisement in which an error occurs, provided a claim is made within three (3) days
of the first publication of the ad. Exchange Media Group will not knowingly accept any ad-
vertisement that is defamatory, promotes academic dishonesty, violates any federal, state
or local laws or encourages discrimination against any individual or group on the basis of
race, sex, sexual orientation, color, creed, religion, national origin or disability. Exchange
Media Group reserves the right to reject ads considered distasteful or defamatory. All real
estate advertised herein is subject to the Federal Fair Housing Act, which makes it illegal
to advertise any preference, limitation, or discrimination because of race, color, religion,
sex, handicap, familial status, or national origin, or intention to make any such preference,
limitation, or discrimination. Exchange Media Group will not knowingly accept any advertis-
ing for real estate which is in violation of the law. All persons are hereby informed that all
dwellings advertised are available on an equal opportunity basis.

© 2022 Exchange Media Group, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

INSIDE GOOD NEWS

Meet the Team

We asked three Good News team members:
“How has working on the Good News team changed you?”

BRIANNA BRUBAKER

MICHELLE HARWELL

Layout Artist

“When you work on a
magazine with a mission
to spread love, joy,

and positive news, it’s
really hard not to apply
those same principles to
your personal life. This
wonderful opportunity
has brought me so
much hope as | watch
the community come
together to celebrate
their local heroes.”

TINA NEELEY
Story Writer

“Working with the Good
News team fuels my
passion for stories that
encourage, uplift, and re-
mind us we're not alone in
our life experiences. It has
also teamed me with other
creative spirits that ener-
gize my work and motivate
me to grow and learn and
impact our communities.”

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER

Proofreader

“With no experience and very lit-
tle confidence in myself, | joined
the Good News team with a lot
of apprehension. | had definitely
stepped out of my comfort zone.
As someone who always second
guesses themself, | was doubtful
about my decision and had
some concerns. What do | have
to offer? Will | “fit in?” Will | be
an asset to the team? Do | have
what it takes to “learn the ropes”
of this new position? There were
so many questions that would
eventually be answered. Every-
one on the team was so positive
and inspiring. They welcomed
me and assured me that | would
do a great job. I've learned so
much from each of them, and
their continuous encouragement
has helped bring me “out of my
shell.” As a proofreader working
alongside the managing editor, |
gained a lot of knowledge very
quickly. But that’s not the only
thing | gained. | gained more
confidence in myself, and | also
gained the opportunity to be a
small part of an amazing team,
working together, doing big
things and bringing Good News
to our communities!”

JULY 2022 // 11


http://www.GoodNewsMags.com

There is enough bad news out there. Good News is hearing
about your neighbor’s successes. It’s listening to your
five-year-old niece tell a story that seems to go on forever;
she stumbles over her words, but it’s worth listening to.
Good News is everywhere. It's in our community; it’s in our
homes; it’s in our future.

“AMERICANFLAG” BY TARAAVERSA // PHOTO BY ODINN MEDIA







GOOD NEWS

F ‘ MANCHES"
A

14 // JULY 2022 GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER



CITY NEWS

Lemonade Day
comes to Manchester

The chamber of commerce initiates a student entreprencurship program in schools.

By Sara McClaran // Photos by Ashleigh Newnes

AY 19 is officially Lemonade Day in Manchester, Tennes-

see, and the day means a lot more than just a celebration
of a delicious drink. Vice Mayor Mark Messick made the official
proclamation on May 10, 2022, but the day and the initiation of
the program that inspired it were spearheaded by the Manchester
Chamber of Commerce.

“We've got a fantastic chamber of commerce — they’re very ac-
tive and they do very good jobs, and they deserve all the credit
for this,” Messick said. “I just happen to be lucky enough to be
where... I could do the proclamation.”

Executive director of the chamber of commerce, Katy Riddle,
heard about Lemonade Day at a chamber of commerce conference.
Lemonade Day is a national youth entrepreneurship program
based in Texas, that teaches students how to create a business plan,
market a product, and make a profit.

“I knew that I had to bring it to Manchester,” Riddle said.
“We immediately reached out to the school system to see how
we could partner to bring this to Manchester, and it took a little
while in order to figure out how we wanted to implement it,

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER JULY 2022 // 15



GOOD NEWS

16 // JULY 2022

but we were so lucky to have the support
of both the city of Manchester and the
Manchester City Schools, so that every
fourth grader at Westwood and College
Street Elementary schools will be given
the curriculum.”

Riddle said that while there are Lemon-
ade Days all across the United States, Man-
chester is only the second community to
implement the program in Tennessee. Man-
chester has also implemented the program
differently than any other community.

“This curriculum is being taught by the
teachers in the classroom,” Riddle said. “In
other communities they disseminate the in-
formation, typically through someone like a
chamber of commerce, and then it becomes
a self-guided program — but what we’re do-
ing is giving every student in fourth grade a
chance to learn this information.”

Besides the four main learning compo-
nents of the program, financial literacy, en-
trepreneurship, self-reliance, and commu-
nity development, Lemonade Day teaches
kids about business creation, branding, and
business competition. The learning poten-

tial was the greatest benefit of the program
for Messick.

“We ought to do more stuff like this,”
Messick said. “So children won't be so il-
literate when they graduate, as far as bal-
ancing a checkbook and knowing how to
make money.”

Riddle said while being able to imple-
ment Lemonade Day was expensive for the
chamber of commerce, the community re-
sponded by surpassing the fundraising goal.
The extra funds will be put towards sustain-
ing the program for the future. Besides fund-
raising, the Manchester community has been
involved in providing volunteers, donating
signage, and hosting one of the twelve lem-
onade stands across Manchester.

“I mean, this really has been a true
community partnership,” Riddle said. “The
community development, workforce initia-
tive, economic development — that’s what
a chamber of commerce is all about, so I
feel like Lemonade Day encapsulates all of
those things.” GN

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER



9813/35:637%9

APPETIZERS

BREAD STICKS

10 seasoned sticks topped with parmesan cheese and served with marinara
sauce

GARLIC CHEESE TOAST

6 pieces of toasted garlic bread loaded with blend cheese. Served with
marinara sauce

STUFFED BREAD STICKS (3) OR (5)

mozzarella stuffed bread sticks served with marinara sauce

KNIGHTS BITES

Pretzel bites topped with salt and served with our favorite cheese dip
CHEESE FINGERS (SMALL) OR (LARGE)

crust brushed with Italian seasoning, loaded with blend cheese, cut into
finger slices and served with marinara sauce

KNIGHTS KNOTS

Individual twisted garlic bread knots served with our marinara or spaghetti
sauce

SPECIALTY PIZZA

AVAILABLEIN 8" 12" 14"
ROYAL FEAST

pepperoni, mushrooms, onions, green peppers, and our original sausage
KING'S FEAST

Baked ham, pepperoni, our original sausage, bacon, and beef

QUEEN'S FEAST

Mushrooms, black olives, green olives, green peppers, and onions
FARMER'S ALMANAC

Baked ham, pepperoni, mushrooms, green peppers, onions, our original
sausage, beef, black olives, green olives, (jalapenos and anchovies available
upon request)

BBQ BACON

Double cheese, BBQ sauce, beef, bacon, provolone cheese, and cheddar
cheese

GARDEN FEAST

Ranch dressing base with mushrooms, tomatoes, and broccoli
PRINCESS FEAST

Ranch dressing base, chicken, pineapple, tomatoes, and banana peppers
TN HOT CHICKEN PIZZA

Boneless wings tossed in our sir sizzle sauce, chopped pickles, and
jalapenos topped with a ranch drizzle

THE DUCHESS OF SHELBYVILLE

Chicken sausage, diced tomatoes, mushrooms, sliced pepperoncini with
our pesto sauce

CREATE YOUR OWN

Sauces: Signature Tomato Sauce, Sir Que, Ranch Dressing, Pesto
Basil, Italian Garlic Butter

Toppings: Baked Ham, Sir Pizza Beef, Sir Pizza Sausage, Bacon,

Pepperoni, Garlic Roasted Chicken, Mushrooms, Green Peppers,

Sir Pizza of Shelbyville

1731 N. Main Street, Shelbyville, TN 37160

| Sir Pizza of Manchester

177 Relco Dr. Manchester TN 37355
931-954-5395

like us on facebook de

Sunday Special - buy 5 wings, get 5 half price
Monday Special - free breadsticks with purchase of any large pizza
Tuesday Special - BOGO free pizza - dine in only | BOGO half off pizza - carry out only
Lunch Special - 1 topping 8" pizza for $5.99 from 11lam-2pm weekdays

SALADS

Signature Bleu Cheese | Ranch | Italian | Honey Mustard |
French | Thousand Island

HAM, CHICKEN, OR TURKEY CHEF SALAD

Your choice of ham, chicken or turkey. Lettuce, tomato, ham, eggs,
provolone cheese, cheddar cheese, bacon bits, cucumbers, and
croutons

DINNER SALAD

Lettuce, tomato, cheddar cheese, bacon bits, cucumbers, and croutons

Sir Meek & Mild | Sir Medieval | Sir Sizzle | Dragon's Breath
| Sir Que | Sir Tso | Jala-mango | Moonshine BBQ | Hot
BBQ | Italian Garlic Parmesan

TRADITIONAL OR BONELESS - AVAILABLE IN 5, 10, 15, OR 20 CT
OVEN TOASTED SUBS

served hot on toasted hoagies *Sandwich Prices Include*
Lay's® Classic Potato Chips, Pickle Spear, and your choice of
cheese, lettuce, tomato, mayo, or mustard

BAKED HAM, CHICKEN, ROAST BEEF, OR TURKEY SUB
Choose from Provolone, Cheddar, Swiss, or blended cheese
MEATBALL

Meatballs covered in marinara sauce. Choose from Provolone, Cheddar,
Swiss, or blended cheese

POTATO WEDGES
Add potato wedges to any sandwich

SOUP & SALAD OR SOUP & SUB COMBO
Sir Italian Noodle Soup, White Chicken Chili, or Sausage Lentil Soup

THICK HEARTY PASTA

All dinners include salad, pasta, and garlic bread. Choose from one
of our signature sauces:
Spaghetti Sauce | Marinara Sauce | Alfredo | Pesto Basil

LARGE, REGULAR, OR CHILD'S SPAGHETTI
LASAGNA

RAVIOLI (CHEESE OR MEAT)

STUFF YOUR OWN CALZONE

Includes 3 toppings of your choice filled with our spiced
blend cheese and served with marinara sauce

Onions, Black Olives, Green Olives, Banana Peppers, Pineapple,

Tomatoes, Jalapenos, Anchovies, Sliced Pepperoncini, Salami TREE ahall simgfoutivges

with purchase of
any 14" pizza
can be used ot Sir Pizza of Manchester and
8( Sir Pizza of Shelbyville

any 12" OR 14" specialty pizza
AVAILABLE IN 8" 12" 14"
can be used ot Sir Pizza of Manchester and

Take advantage of our 2 for 1 draft beer Sir Pizza of Shelbyville
ALL DAY - EVERYDAY D s S A e e SR

1
1
1
1
FREE 5ct wings with purchase of y
;
1
1
1




GOOD NEWS

COUNTY NEWS

Local nonprofit
spreads art across Tennessee

Nonprofit paints murals throughout the community.

By Sara McClaran // Photography by Odinn Media

URALS CAN make a drab, broken wall beautiful and

bring a dreary city to life again. The Coffee County-born
nonprofit DO. MORE. ART.-events (DMA-events) has been
working tirelessly to bring beautiful wall art to not only Manchester
and Tullahoma, but across Tennessee. DM A-events has installed
over 40 large-scale murals in more than a dozen communities
throughout Tennessee and is in the process of installing two more
in Tullahoma and Sweetwater.

“At the heart of our work, we're devoted to improving
communities across the country through art installations and
education, in the pursuit of a prettier world,” said president
and co-founder, Kristin Luna, “Public art is a unifier—it’s free
for everyone to access, regardless of age, race or socioeconomic
status—which is why we find it so important to champion art
in communities like Manchester and Tullahoma.”

Luna, a Tullahoma native herself, said that she and her
husband came up with the idea after moving to a historic house
in downtown Manchester.

“Through our travels, we naturally gravitated to towns and
neighborhoods that had come alive through public art,” Luna said.
“We wanted to infuse that sense of placemaking in Manchester.”

DMA-events’ work began in 2018, after they arranged
for a Southern magnolia flag mural on the side of Wheeler
Construction & Restoration in Manchester.

“We had intended to do just one mural and that be it,” Luna
said. “We both work full-time as journalists and also have a
company, Odinn Media, that handles the tourism marketing
for many destinations across the South, so we already have jobs

18 // JULY 2022 GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER



| /
. 3 //
W,y

e

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER JULY 2022 // 19



GOOD NEWS

20 // JULY 2022

“American Flag" by TaraAversa

we love. But many Manchester locals asked us to do more art
after that first mural, so we found ourselves starting a nonprofit
committed to doing just that.”

Most recently, DMA-events began an initiative, “Walls
for Women,” to honor the 19th Amendment Centennial, in
2020. Those murals include “Wisteria Maiden” in Tullahoma,
“Punch Bug” in Centerville, and “Lady Justice” in Columbia,
among others. In 2021, Tullahoma native, Collin Shuran,
produced a documentary that chronicled the project titled
“Walls for Women.”

“Walls for Women’ is what brought us national attention,”
Luna said. “We were covered nationally in more than 50 stories,
by publications like Parade, Forbes, and Food + Wine, as well
as the recipients of the Tennessee Daughters of the American

Revolution state award for media and public relations.”

Luna said that they've seen the art of the murals drive
tourism, stimulate economic development, and improve the
well-being of the community — as well as create a sense of
identity in rural areas and forgotten communities. In addition,
DMA-events brings a wide variety of artists and art styles to
Coftee County. Some of the artists are from Coffee County, like
Manchester natives, Jennifer Hodge and Sarah Pearson, and
Tullahoma native, Jenalee Ipock, but many come from other
states or even countries like Japan.

“Murals drive more attention to the business and community
and as a result, provide ongoing marketing value that you just
can’t buy,” Luna said. “The question should be: Why aren’t all

rural communities championing mural programs?” GN

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER



Neeel & oy We’ve got you covered.

+ Metal Roofing - Metal Buildings
« Post Frame Buildings « Custom Trim « And More!

WHAT WE CARRY

- Tuff Rib Panel « Mechanical Seam panels « Closures
- PBR Panel - Board & Patton Panels - Screws For Wood
- Watson Wave Panel - Metal Shingles & Metal
« 5V Panel - Perforated Panels in - Stock Screws 1" - 3"
- Corrugated Panel 20+ Colors - Over Size Screws
« Standing Seam Panels - Custom Bent Trims - Solar Seas| All
in1',15"&2" « Roll-Form Standard Trims « Colors & Clear

? A Over 20 Years Of Quality Service & Experience
Monday thru Friday 7:00 AM - 4:30 PM
238 Interstate Dr, Manchester, TN

931-728-8185

Adult & Pediatric Dermatology = [\ | ADOR, ION

HoME HeLTH & HOSPICE
Skin Solutions
Dermatology care you can trust! Lifeis a

s . o
- Full spectrum of non-invasive therapies for - Eczema - Rosacea Jou rney. O team works closely with your current phys —
multiple skin, scalp, and nail conditions - Psoriasis - Shingles and to create a care plan that addresses your clinical
- Surveillance, monitoring and non-Invasive - Warts - Stasis Dermatitis W ith z::semt:l);i‘:;rllaeesdt:nvc\i’:r:ieﬁZE:;Z:ft:a::a:;Tc:(c::a:;
treatment for cancerous and - Contact allergy testing - Rashes €are with'you every Team representa{ive ey OE and ym'" loved
pre-cancerous issues - Dandruff - Skin growths and step of the way. ones, 24/7 including holidays, ensuring the best possible
- Cyst treatment + Dry Skin infections experience and quality of life for all.
- Acne - Atypical Moles

Take Care of Your SRin
Ashley Messick-Hite

Certified Physician Assistant
Supervised by a Board-Certified Dermatologist

151 Ledford Mil R, - Tullahoma, TN 37388 Call Us Today! (931) 616-0337

(931) 800-6400 851 McArthur St., Manchester, TN
apdskinsolutions.com adorationhealth.com

5%-) ADORATION'

HoME HEALTH & HOSPICE

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER JULY 2022 // 21



GOOD NEWS

22 // JULY 2022

SCHOOL NEWS

Coffee County

students implement

service project for
Blue Monarch

Chiclefil-A Leader Academy teaches students to be leaders.

By Sara McClaran

OR THE first time, Coffee County Central

High School (CCCHS) has been able to
implement the full scope of a new program to
facilitate student leadership. The Chick-fil-A
Leader Academy is a seven-month curriculum
that teaches important leadership skills as well
as guiding them through two service projects.
CCCHS first implemented the program in the
2019-2020 year, but was only able to do the first
of the projects, a school-based project “Do Good
December,” before the program was cut short for a
year and a half by COVID-19.

'The second project, a large-scale community
project “Impact Through Action,” was just com-
pleted for the first time. The project was student
initiated, student led, and student implemented,
focusing on benefiting the children of the nonprof-
it Blue Monarch. Blue Monarch is a residential
recovery program focused on serving women and
children dealing with addiction, domestic violence,
and economic hardship. The students of the Chick-
fil-A Leader Academy planned a carnival day for
the children, complete with face paint, a bouncy
house, food, and many other games.

“The kids did everything... they planned the
games, they planned the snacks, we had students

AC
o
< "O

b «
N z
- =

(& fad
&[CK—Y\\)

reaching out to businesses asking for donations,”
Sponsor of the program, Lacey Brown, said. “Our
leaders got up early and came and set everything up
and just gave them a little field day, kind of where
they could do some things that they don't normally.”

Brown said the project was a huge success,
especially for it being their first year, and she
is excited to see what the students are able to
achieve in the future.

“The plan is to do it each year, and I feel like it’s
only going to get bigger,” Brown said. “I'm excited
about that, to see where we can go.”

Lacy Cote was also a sponsor for the Chick-
fil-A Leader Academy and said the biggest impact
of the project was on the students, rather than the
focus of the project itself. Students involved began
to realize they could make a difference in the lives
of those around them, and many wanted to continue
volunteering even after they graduated the academy.

“My favorite part is watching students go
from unsure of themselves and the program, to
being confident, strong, leaders who develop, plan
and implement a small project to an entire day of
service, all on their own,” Cote said. “Seeing their
ideas come to fruition is such an amazing process
to watch.” GN

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER



SCHOOL NEWS

Veteran teacher recognized
at Coffee County
Central High School

Kelly Smith is awarded Champion Teacher.

By Sara McClaran // Photo contributed by Megan Hardy

MONG THE many teachers

recognized by Coftee County High
School’s (CCHS) Champion Teacher
program is veteran psychology teacher, Kelly
Smith. Smith grew up in Coffee County and
attended CCHS and has been teaching in
the same school system for 28 years.

Smith’s consistency in her actions and
results brought her up for the honor -CCHS
Principal Paul Parsley said Smith was an
amazing teacher whose students always had
excellent Advanced Placement scores.

“Kelly is conscientious about her lesson
planning and is always careful to be on time
and in her assigned area,” Parsley said. “She
is reliable, which is much appreciated.”

Part of the teacher’s job, Smith said, was
to help kids learn not just school work but
life skills and social skills. She said her favor-
ite part of teaching was the mentor relation-
ships formed with the kids and the ability to
support them when they need it.

“I just try to make sure I'm always doing
what I'm asked to do,” Smith said. “There on
time and just doing my job.” GN

MBERS { /
hYNE RoBeRTS
BILLY ST Joun

SELLARS, JR.

7 oF scHoos
LY court |
OUNTY Jubge (i

D & JOHNSON

{STRUCTION co.

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER

JULY 2022 // 23



GOOD NEWS

INDUSTRY NEWS

Industrial parks pave the way for growth.

Coffee County continues to maintain POLICOM ranking,

By Sara McClaran

ANCHESTER HAS always had a history in industry. It

was named after the first industrialized city in the world,
Manchester, England, and in the 1800s was home to several mills
that harnessed the Duck River. Today the Manchester economy
is steadily growing enough so that the independent economic
research firm POLICOM has ranked the Manchester/Tullahoma
area in economic strength as the second best micropolitan in the
state of Tennessee. A large part of that strength is the result of
the many industrial parks residing in Coffee County. While the
two parks in Tullahoma — the Tullahoma Business Airpark and the
Tullahoma Industrial Park — are a big part of that, there are a few
that are closer to home for those in Manchester.

24 // JULY 2022 GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER



JOINT
INDUSTRIAL PARK

Midway between the cities of Manchester and Tulla-
homa lies a 395-acre stretch of land dedicated to the
industrial development of Coftfee County. Established
in 2001 by the combined efforts of Manchester, Tulla-
homa, and Coffee County, the Coffee County Joint In-
dustrial Park (CCJIP) holds a 49-acre Select TN Cer-
tified Site as well as 35 other lots varying from 3 acres
to 32. Currently, the park is home to several businesses,
including MDS Foods, SEYI, a Duck River Electric
Membership Corporation substation, Omar Medical
Supplies, and Fischer Tool and Die Storage. The joint
industrial park is located uniquely close to both the
University of Tennessee Space Institute and the U.S.
Air Force’s Arnold Engineering Development Center,
providing access to exceptional research and develop-
ment facilities.

MANCHESTER
INDUSTRIAL PARK

The Manchester Industrial Park lies inside the city of
Manchester, boasting a 405-acre tract of land with over
270 acres Select TN certified. As with the CCJIP, Select
TN Certified Sites have numerous incentives to bring
business to the community. Multiple grants are available,
offering anything from infrastructure to job training and
economic development. The Coffee County Industry
Board is also continually working to bring more busi-
nesses to the area. Dot Foods, Inc. is a perfect example of
this, with a plan to establish a new distribution facility in
Manchester, but there are still many unfilled lots.

INTERSTATE
INDUSTRIAL PARK

Unlike the Manchester and joint industrial parks, the
Interstate Industrial Park’s 795 acres are completely
developed, and home to 24 industries that employ over
2,700 people. The park was originally a part of the Ar-
nold Air Force Base, but since its purchase in 1977 it
has driven significant economic growth in Manchester.
More information on this park and the others in Coffee
County can be found at the Industrial Board of Coftee
County at coffeetn.com. GN

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER

Everyone s
family here.

Make yourself at home in our
intimate community where
everyone becomes family.

1621 McMinnville Hwy.
Manchester, TN
931-728-0200 &

. Autumn Oaks
www.americareusa.net assisted living by Americare

Complete Excavation Services:
Skid Steer Loader Roads & Driveways

Mini Excavator Grade Work
Bulldozer & Track Pads
Hoe Ponds & Lakes
Site Prep Underground

Demolition Utilities

Visa| All major

credit cards

45 MIN

RESPONSE
TIME Restoration

« Custom Art Design Embr0|dery V|ny\ Lettering
« Custom Items - Signs - Team Uniforms
- Screen Printing - Trophies - Corporate Apparel

FREE INSPECTIONS

GET HELP NOW!

931-588-9498

111 Murfreesboro Hwy. |
Manchester, TN 37355 Call us today!
aWinningAttitudeManchester.com (93]) 728 ]978

JULY 2022 // 25


http://www.americareusa.net

GOOD NEWS

26 // JULY 2022

COUNTY NEWS

Coffee County track teams
break records.

Ahistory of excellence continues as both girls and boys teams
make it to the state championship.

By Sara McClaran

HILE IT may not always be
as celebrated as other sports,
track and cross country

athletes work just as hard — and at Coffee
County Central High School, they are no
less successful. Throughout the spring track
season multiple athletes have broken school
records, and the track teams as a whole
have continued their record of excellence.
“It’sasport thatwe’re highly competitive
in,” head track coach Matt Rossman said.
“Our cross country team — both boys and
girls — went to the state championship this

year for the first time in school history.”

While Rossman has many years
of experience coaching basketball in
Coffee County, he is relatively new to
Coftee County’s track and cross country
programs. He has been active in both
finding competitive events and keeping up
with the team’s record history, supported
by assistant coaches Chris Welch and Jon
and Nikki Helms.

“He’s looked back at several of the
records that have been written down and
has been very diligent as we've competed to

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER



GREAT SELECTION AND PRICING ARE NOT...

—

Give Us a YELL Anytime! §

LILGF@l

|
LIQUORSY

2010 Hillsboro Blvd.
Manchester, TN
(931) 723-1770

27th Arnvual,
Shadow Valley Gospel

Music Festival

July ?th - 9t ¢ 6:30 p.M. RaiN OR SHINE
54 WarpeN Roabp ¢ FayeTTEVILLE, TN (Hwy. 231 NorTH)

Thursday: The Kingsmen = High Road
Gold City Quartet = Josh and Ashley Franks
Friday: Chuck Wagon Gang - The Inspirations
Mark Trammell Quartet - Steel City Revival
Saturday: Primitive Quartet - Bradley Walker
Singing Ambassadors = Blackwood Brothers
Saturday Matinee: 2 p.m. Glabe McGuire and Rocket
City Ridge; Barn Jam = 2 p.M. - 4 P.M.
BBQ, Hamburgers, Hotdogs, etc.

Campers Welcome, RV hookup-30amp $28/night; 50amp $30/night,
3 night minimum, showers/baths facilities available.

Adult advance tickets, $18 each day, $20 each
day at gate, Youth 18 and under free.
Ticket Locations: Brady Tile & Marble, 54 Warden Road, Fayetteville,
TN; Bank of Lincoln County (Park City Branch); Shoney’s (Fayetteville).
For advance tickets by mail, send check/money order with self-addressed

stamped envelope to: Greg Brady, PO. Box 179, Fayetteville, TN 37334-0179.
(931)433-5956; (931)580-5956; www.shadowvalleyproductions.com.

Look
00 yourSC}g %t

Feel your be

* Chronic Disease Management ¢ Pediatrics « Dermatology
* Well Visits * Woman's Health ¢ Urgent Care * Weight Loss
* Hormone Replacement Therapy

Dr. Vanessa Green & Niki Chester FNP

%@ﬁ'rmwv;
@ 931.450.1000

Coming June 2022 Full Scope Family Medical Care

&@5

Now Open: 1402 Willow Dr.
Manchester, TN 37355

FAMILY MEDICINE & WELLNESS

@
é’c[c/w Wet’zeat

254 Eddie Lane » Manchester, TN
615-977-0908

Visit Us Online at
eddiesretreat.com

We Have Something
For Ever\/one

e .

A Smile In Every Bottle

(931) 728-9773

426 Ragsdale Rd. Manchester, TN
931.723.2294
beanscreekwinery.com

AUTO & ROD SHOP
807 McArthur Street

Manchester, TN

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER

Cyndi Clower

Jay Crouch

~Since 1979 ~

POWERS
STORAGE

All sizes « Climate Control Units
U-Lock U-Keep « Well Lighted
Fenced « Office On-Site
607 Woodbury Hwy, Manchester

931-728-7181

1406 McArthur Street
New Tullahoma Hwy/Hwy 55
Manchester, TN 37355

(across from the Coffee Co. Admin. Building)

JULY 2022 // 27


http://www.shadowvalleyproductions.com

GOOD NEWS

28 // JULY 2022

“Our cross country team - both
boys and girls - went to the state
championship this year for the first
time in school history.”

Matt Rossman

see, you know, how our kids are stacking up
against past records,” Co-Athletic Director
Brad Costello said. “The track program
at Coftee County has been around for a
long time, so for any kid to come in and
break records is an awesome achievement
because there’s been some great athletes
who have competed for our track teams in
the past,” Costello said.

The team has not had a home meet
this semester due to Rossman’s late start,
but Costello said the track team has been
very successful — especially against some of
the stronger opponents like Murfreesboro,
Riverdale, Oakland, and Stewarts Creek.

“We're talking about some really, really
good athletes and our kids are hanging
right there with them,” Costello said. “It’s
been a good year so far.”

“Track is often considered a smaller
sport compared to sports like football
and basketball,” Costello said, “and
sometimes the athletes in track dont get
the recognition they deserve.” He said he
hopes the athletes get the same recognition
for their hard work and successes as all of
the other sports.

“There’s been a lot of good athletes
who have competed for Coftfee County
track teams in the past who've been very
successful, and I think this year is the
same — a lot of good athletes. They practice
hard, they work hard, they compete
hard,” Costello said. “They’ve had a lot of
successes this year, so I think really more
than anything they've just continued,
kind of, the tradition that has been set by
Coftee County.” GN

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER



BRIDGEWOOD

FIND YOUR
DREAM HOME

Contact us today:

(931) 777-1160
MORTGAGE bridgewoodmortgage.com

202 Woodbury Hwy., Suite 400 | Manchester, TN 37355
NMLS# 2108227

Medical Assistant, A Frontline Pandemic Responder
Make A Difference With A New Career!
Medical Assistant/ Phiebotomy Training

Summer Classes - June 13 - August 19+ 5:00 b - 9:00 p..
$2,000 Tuition « 200 Registration

Fall Classes - September 5 - November 11« 5:00 p.v. - 9:00 .
$2,000 Tuition « 200 Registration

Eligible For 2 National Certlﬁcatlons
Nationally Certified Medical Assistant
Nationally Certified Phlebotomist

1155 South College St., Winchester, TN .M -

931-240-0005

fiGR AGRI-POWER

THE POWER T0GET YOUMORE

CASE Hil

Ticket Prices
General Admission
Friday * Adults $20.00
Saturday e Adults $25.00
Children (6-11) $10.00
Under 6 FREE
Reserved Seats
Friday  Adults $25.00
Saturday  Adults $30.00 [

Tickets available online
\ Www. LionsSuperPull.com

Non-Stop Pullmg Action Begms At
7:00 p.m.  Friday, July 22™ & Saturday, July 23"
Super Stock Diesel Tractors - Mini Modifieds
Pro Stock Tractors - 6200# 4WD Trucks
Unlimited Modified Tractors

Buy & Prmt Tlckets Online - go to www.LionsSuperPull.com - click ticketinfo NO REFUNDS - NO HAINDATES

For more information call: 1-800-364-4872 or email tractorpull@united.net
or visit us online at: www.LionsSuperPull.com « NO COOLERS OR BACKPACKS ALLOWED!!
Beer Sales On-Site » No Video Equipment Permitted

~AUTO PARTS

TRIGREEN
wmassevyrercuson 0 INeASMEU Y000 Y o revieweny

Cleburne Farm Supply

il ERPUD WWW.ERPUD.COM

You can rely on NATURAL GAS.

Sometimes the best things in life are the simplest ones - reliable
home and water heating, lower monthly utility bills, and a home
that can keep up with the hustle and bustle year-round.

Elk River Public Utility District

217 S. Jackson St., Tullahoma « 931-455-9311
1524 Hillsboro Blvd., Manchester « 931-728-3332
635 Dinah Shore Blvd., Winchester « 931-967-3642

“Your Hometown Natural Gas Provider Since 1955”

Call tog : . )
/nspect/azlggg Z ,ngel 844-269-4673 | accesshope247.com

9 )409- -0419 info@accesshope247com
Elite Pest accessHope

HopelLine* | CareCalls* | TeenChat*

Solutions, LLC

1003 Thoma St. | Manchester, TN
Licensed « Bonded « Insured » TN Charter #5175

©2020 All rights reserved. Programs and services are
provided by Family Counseling Center

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER

COME ROCK WITH Us!
FOR ALL YOUR

Deep Cleaning

s By Professwnals'

With Great Selection & Huge Savings.

U HI-TEMPHYDRO
EXTERIOR CLEANING SPECIALISTS

Licensed & Insured,
CALL TODAY TO GET ON THE SCHEDULE!

931-581-6426

GARRETSON

Call Us Today
For The Best Prices!

(931) 954-6090 o MoRE
8220 MCMINNVILLE HWY. * MORRISON, TN 37357

WWW.GARRETSONSTONE.COM

JULY 2022 // 29


mailto:tractorpull@united.net
http://www.LionsSuperPull.com
http://www.LionsSuperPull.com
http://www.LionsSuperPull.com
mailto:info@accesshope247.com




How we live is up to us. Living a good and™ :
hiding in the way leaves sway in the wind. It's S
bright purple sunset every evening. It hides in the heartbeat
of a rabbit racing across your front yard. When we
appreciate every moment as a gift and everything around
us as a once-in-a-lifetime experience, our lives change.

It might even change the lives of those around us.

HERE'S TO A HAPPY LIFE.

PHOTO BY ASHLEIGH NEWNES



32 // JULY 2022

Lights, camera,

and REMODEL

Coffee County Central High School’s auditorium
receives a much-needed facelift.

By Julia Eads / Photos by Brooke Snyder

AYBE IT’S the pollen, but
something about springtime
creates an itch within us all

to get busy. Whether it’s a simple task
like cleaning out a cluttered closet or a
more elaborate one such as adding on a
sunroom or a screened-in porch, the start
of spring gets wheels churning for project
boards and “honey-do” lists that last all
summer long.

A particular project that will affect
countless people within our community
is taking place within the auditorium
at Coftee County Central High School
(CCCHS). The auditorium at CCCHS
has been in dire need of updating for
decades. CCCHS Principal Paul Parsley
shared, “Our auditorium is utilized for
theater productions, music productions,

large school meetings, and even
community events from time to time.
Over the years, the theater has become
worn and dated.” If you have ever visited
the space for a band performance, choir
concert, play, or any other event, you
might have been mildly disappointed by
the hospitable capacity of the space. The
auditorium contained worn and tattered
seats, spotty microphones, and ancient
speakers that popped and hummed.
Though there was an undeniable nostalgic
charm that the old theater radiated,
everything has an expiration date. Make
way for a new start to be born!

Initially, the remodel plans consisted of
tearing out and replacing the old seating,
and carpet flooring, then adding a fresh
layer of paint. These updates were made

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER






34 // JULY 2022

“Our auditorium is utilized for theater
productions, music productions, large
school meetings, and even community
events lrom time to time. Over the years,
the theater has become worn and dated.”

- Principal Paul Parsley

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER



possible by a combination of local and federal Elementary
and Secondary School Emergency Relief (ESSER) funds.
However, when President Phillip Calahan of Peoples Bank
and Trust heard the project had run out of funds and that
none of the sound equipment or technology within the
auditorium would be replaced, he decided that the bank
would do everything they could to help.

After a few internal meetings, Peoples Bank and Trust
decided to donate a $15,000 check to cover the cost of
a top-of-the-line sound system, including new speakers,

a soundboard, wireless microphones, hanging choir
microphones and amps, and the installation fees associated
with the project. Parsley shared, “We are most thankful for
People’s Bank of Manchester and their commitment to the
school and our students. The financial contribution from the
bank will assure a high quality of sound for our theater and
music productions and meetings.”

If you were to step foot inside the auditorium today, you
would see the beginning phases of the demolition. All of the
old chairs and floors have been removed, leaving the space
feeling empty and cold. However, new life and creativity
will be flowing out of the room soon, as several contractors
are working tirelessly on the various parts of the renovation.
With all hands on deck the project is set to be complete by
fall, just in time for the new school year. Parsley concluded,
“Our school stakeholders and our arts programs in particular
are excited about what the new and clean look will bring.
We are all looking forward to putting the newly renovated
theater to use.” GN




MORE THAN
FIREWORKS & COOKOUTS

Independence Day's history plays a part.

By Tina Neeley

Here are

fun facts to
challenge
your players:

36 // JULY 2022

DECLARATION OF
INDEPENDENCE:
John Hancock’s was
the first and only
one on July Fourth.
The remaining
signatures were
added over time,
following the Fourth
of July.

The average age of
the signers was 45.
The youngest was
27, Thomas Lynch,
Jr., and the oldest
was Benjamin
Franklin, at age 70.

Two signers went
on to become

U.S. presidents:
John Adams and
Thomas Jefferson.
Coincidentally,
Jefferson and
Adams both died on
July 4, 1826, within
hours of each other.

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER

The Declaration

of Independence
began as a letter

to Britain's King
George explaining
why the Continental
Congress desired
its independence
from Great Britain.

The writing took
three days. It began
on July 2 and was
completed on July
4,1776.

56 signatures
appear on the
Declaration of
Independence.



IREWORKS SHOWER the night sky in brilliant colors. Red, white, and blue punctuate the explosions.

Friends and family enjoy homemade ice cream in scattered lawn chairs on freshly-mown grass while the
children play nearby. As the grill and the humidity cool down, a day of celebration is wrapping itself in pyro-
technic glory, preparing for its finale. It's been good to be together again.

But Independence Day is more than a federal holiday offering an extra day off. The celebrations we
enjoy are possible because of our forefathers’ hard work and commitment to freedom.

We will always have much to learn from our country’s journey to independence. The July Fourth holiday
is the ideal time to explore its history, if only for a few minutes each year. Consider adding a history trivia
game to your celebration.

il
)
il
(X
i,
ittt
ikt
A
e
i
il

il

PHILADELPHIA'S
INDEPENDENCE
HALL:

Formerly the

Pennsylvania
Statehouse. It was
the location of
the declaration’s
adoption.

LIBERTY BELL:
Philadelphia is the
birthplace of much
of America's history
and is home to the
Liberty Bell. Each
Independence Day,
the bell is tapped
13 times in honor
of the original 13
American colonies.

AMERICAN FLAG:
The stars on the
original American
flag were placed

in a circle so all

of the colonies
would be equally
represented.

NATIONAL BIRD:
Benjamin Franklin
proposed the turkey
as the national

bird of the United
States. John
Adams and Thomas
Jefferson overruled
him, and the bald
eagle became the
national bird.

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER

ILLUSTRATION: BRIANNA BRUBAKER

Your Independence Day trivia game
will grow each year with our country’s
rich history and today’s easy access
to information. Your knowledge and
appreciation for your country and the
freedom it affords, will grow exponen-
tially as well. Now, that's a fun fact!

Explore America’s history and find more
fun facts at American-history.net. GN

JULY 2022 // 37






Share the Good
News with your

4
ol

Tell them to request a _free subscrzptron ..
at GoodNewsMagscom f = :

& _

s - i
P e et ’7»,_.,. G
= _,._ﬁ" wy#
g e
< ) et gt

GOOd N MAGAZINEV



GOOD LIVING

Southern Healing
& Good Karma

How an upscale flooring company became a hub for
those concerned with health and wellness.

By Julia Eads // Photography by Ashleigh Newnes

HE ORIGIN story of Manchester’s
Southern Healing Farmacy and Good
Karma Cafe is as fast as it is wild. “It was totally
one of those God moments. Basically, I rode
by a hemp field on a Sunday, and by Monday
morning I was walking in my storefront saying

I was going to grow hemp.” Owner Wendy

Barton is a general contractor by trade. She BELOW: Lu, Wendy
Barton’s daughter

had a general contracting store downtown
on Spring Street called Southern Home
Enterprises (S.H.E.), where she operated
as a floor covering dealer since 2008. On a
whim and what feels like overnight, Barton
transitioned her storefront from an upscale
flooring company to a health and wellness
store bubbling over with hospitality.

Barton shared, “Because it’s quite costly,
I knew I couldn't afford to grow the hemp,
so I decided to open up a CBD store in the
back room of my building to fund my grow.
Within three months, the CBD store outgrew
the space.” Barton shared that as much as she
wanted to take credit for the rapid growth of
the business, she couldn’t. Barton shared, “It
kind of evolved itself. Or rather, the commu-
nity evolved the store.” She and her daughter,
Lu, shared that their aim for the store was to

40 // JULY 2022 GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER



JULY 2022 // 41

o
AE)
—
%
L
T
O
z
<
=
%
=
w
z
[a)
O
O
U]

!E“‘"‘“M&e >




931-273-7466
HOURS:

42 // JULY 2022 GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER



be the furthest thing from a classic head shop. They did
not want to simply sell a bottle of oil and send people on
their way. They desire to educate customers and under-
stand their needs on a deeper level. Lu explained, “We
sit and talk forever. It’s a long process. We like to know
what medications you’re on, how you're feeling, and any
other relevant details of your story, to make appropri-
ate suggestions or recommendations.” Sometimes those
conversations were a couple of hours long, forcing staft
and visitors alike to look around for a place to sit to con-
tinue the conversation. A warm relational atmosphere
only continued to grow within the store’s walls.

After many long conversations, the women heard
customers ask for drinks or small snacks. Being the

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER JULY 2022 // 43



T in 2
S it |

hospitable women they are, baked goods and some simple
drink options were added to the store for purchase. And it
didn’t stop there. Soon, people were asking about coftees,
teas, and more substantial food options. Wendy shared a
story about stopping at the store on her way home from
the grocery store. She carried with her a few items inside
her grocery bags and made herself a simple meal there in
the corner. Quickly, a man asked if he could have whatever
it was she made. Wendy obliged. By the afternoon, Wendy
had to go to the grocery store again because she had sold all
of her own groceries! In short, Good Karma Cafe was born.
If you were to visit the business today, you could walk in
the front door and experience that same kind of hospitality
that says, “if we don’t have it, we can get it.”

Southern Healing and Good Karma are located at
120 North Spring Street in Manchester. The space is filled
with local artisan art, soaps, and gifts. The cafe is open for
breakfast and lunch. There are a ton of round tables and
chairs beckoning weary visitors to sit down and relax. Free
wifl is available for anyone working, studying, or doing
homework. You can even reserve a small meeting room
upon request! Come visit Manchester’s fastest-growing
social hub and wellness store. GN

44 // JULY 2022 GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER



Meet Kyndall Redsonover .

I'm your local advertising .
representative. I'll help you use
Good News to grow your@siness.

Call me at (931) 952-0303.

DEDICATED WORKFORCE

SUCCESS ‘ ¥

- 3PQI Services
Quality inspection Nation Wide

- Temp-to-Hire Staffing
- Direct Hire Recruitment
- On-Boarding Services

Imetro | SERVICES

741 Dinah Shore Blvd., Winchester, TN 37398 - (931) 967.0017
2081 Hillsboro Blvd., Manchester, TN 37355 - (931) 723.7810

- On-site Supervisor
- 3PL Services
Travel employees Nation Wide

ADVANCE PLANNING

« Put your final wishes in writing

« Spare loved ones the stress of
making difficult decisions

« Have peace of mind and no regrets

f:\'&’o

OFFEE COUNTY
UNERAL CHAPEL

True Southern Hospitality

1202 Hillsboro Blvd, Manchester, TN 37355
(931) 723-3711
Mon - Sat 5:00 am. - 2:00 p.u.,
Sun 6:00 AM. - 12:00 p.m.
0 facebook.com/projectdonuts

Scott Coy Family Services Director

786 McMinnville Hwy. | Manchester, TN
615.785.8903 | scott.coy@mytributeplanner.com

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER

COMMUNITY

STRONG

YOU’RE MORE THAN A CUSTOMER.
GET MORE THAN AN ACCOUNT.

FB
FitBank

1500 Hillsboro Boulevard
Manchester, TN 37355
(931) 728-9907

Richardson Waste Removal
& Richardson Waste Solutlon

Weekly Service Setason 1
Residential « Commercial * Industrial Waste Removal

mid33.6634
Roll-Off Containers : % |
Construction * Demo Debris « Commercial ) ’

Industrial *« General Clean-Up

Richardson ‘ -
WasteRemova| | |
| 433-6634 ,]
| om
—_—
o

Quallty serwce since 1963
— Our Business is Picking Up!

; 931-433-6634
g\ Ask about easy bill pay!

TEE%IME

lf ©ZELEM

NDOOR GOLF SIMULATORS
TF!ACKMAN@

Call or book online to reserve your spot
(931) 773-7529
teetimetn.com
587 School St., Morrison, TN 37357

115 8. Spring St.,
Manchester, TN
(931) 954-0787

JULY 2022 // 45


mailto:scott.coy@mytributeplanner.com

YINVENYE YNNVINE NOILVILSN T

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER

46 // JULY 2022



OUR NEWEST NATIONAL HOLIDAY

FREEDOM RINGS A LITTLE LOUDER ON JUNE NINETEENTH.

By Julia Eads

“ REEDOM” enters the chatroom and im-

mediately it’s all barbecued meat and who’s
got the biggest bang of a firework show. While
Independence Day is our nation’s designated time
to pause and celebrate freedom and independence
from Great Britain, the day is not all-encompass-
ing by any means. Freedom remained a lofty and
painful longing for African Americans. Liberty was
a far cry from reality, day in and day out.

Imagine waking up each morning achy and
sore. Physical, mental, and emotional exhaustion
weighs heavily on your entire being, even during
sleep. You would spend your day tilling a land you
would never own, even if you had the money. With
each pickaxe swing, you buried another seed of
hope deep within the cold, hard ground. Indepen-
dence and freedom was for white men.

Not every seed of hope withered. Some seeds
took root and grew into an army of human rights
leaders. Scattered throughout many different
spheres of influence, these powerful leaders primar-
ily held positions within the political and military
arenas. President Abraham Lincoln stood out
among them. Lincoln knew slavery, in any form
or fashion, could not and should not be justified.
Therefore, he issued the Emancipation Procla-
mation on January 1, 1863. This proclamation
established that all enslaved people “shall be then,
thenceforward, and forever free.” (History.com,
December 2009). As foundational as signing this
document was, in reality, the Emancipation Procla-
mation did not immediately free enslaved people.

Many enslavers held out on sharing this
news until harvest time was over. Many more
chose not to communicate the information of
liberty with those enslaved to them and instead

picked up and snuck away to Texas, as it was
viewed as a safe zone for continued enslave-
ment. It’s no surprise that even two years after
the Emancipation Proclamation had been
signed into effect, hundreds of thousands of
people still lived in bondage.

However, on June 19, 1865, federal troops
were sent to Galveston, Texas, to take control
of the state and help ensure that all of those
who were enslaved would be set free. According
to archives found in the Texas State Library,
Union Major-General Gordon Granger read
General Order No. 3 to the people of Galveston
on that day. It stated:

“The people of Texas are informed that,
in accordance with a proclamation from the
Executive of the United States, all slaves are
free. This involves an absolute equality of
personal rights and rights of property between
former masters and slaves, and the connection
heretofore existing between them becomes that
between employer and hired labor.”

Upon hearing this decree, jubilant celebrations
broke out among newly freed black people and
friends. National holiday or not, the victory of
Juneteenth was seared within the souls of man, that
very day. The year following 1865, freed men in
Texas organized the first of what became an annual
celebration of “Jubilee Day” on June 19.The cele-
bration grew larger and more prominent over the
next few decades. Texas became the first state to
make Juneteenth an official holiday. Then in 2021,
President Joe Biden signed a bill into law, making
the day a national holiday. Juneteenth honors the
end of slavery in the United States and celebrates
freedom for all people. GN

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER

JULY 2022 // 47



GOOD NEWS
PRESENTS

INDEPENDENT

STORIES OF
AMERICAN SPIRIT




INDEPENDENT

PHOTOGRAPHY BY ASHLEIGH NEWNES

.......
[isiS SIS IS ]

JULY 2022



600D NEWS

JULY 2022




INDEPENDENT

Kt
il

THE DREAM MAKER

American freedoms continue the cycle of life.

HEN VIKTOR Makela
W arrived in America from

Finland, the Statue of Lib-
erty welcomed him. He brought
more than a few material posses-
sions with him; he arrived with a
heart filled with dreams. Makela
disembarked into a nation whose
foundation promises an opportu-
nity for prosperity and success for
every individual. It was a voyage
that would change history.

Viktor married Maria Luoma,
also a Finnish immigrant, and had
three children, one of them a son,
Reino, whom they called Ray. Ray
married another second-genera-
tion Finnish immigrant, Eva Pyyk-
konen. Their daughter, Mary Barra,
who spoke at the Duke University
commencement ceremony on May
8,2022, tells more about them:

“My mom came from a large
family with eight kids and grew up
on a farm in the Upper Peninsula
of Michigan. She grew up in the
Depression, and they were very
poor. My dad grew up in Minneso-
ta, on the Iron Range, also during
the Depression. He earned a Gold
Star Medal and the Purple Heart
while serving in World War II,

& foa Ny

and he worked for General Motors
(GM) for 39 years as a die maker.
They both believed in the Amer-
ican dream: If you worked hard
enough, got yourself an education,
and believed in yourself, you could
achieve anything,” Barra said.

Mary Barra took it to heart.

In 1980, while attending Gen-
eral Motors Institute (now Ket-
tering University), Barra worked
as a co-op student for Gener-
al Motors, where she inspected
hoods and fender panels on the
Pontiac Grand Prix. She paid for
her college tuition with the money
earned from this job, graduating in
1985 with a bachelor’s degree in
electrical engineering. Bara then
obtained her master’s degree in
business administration from the
Stanford Graduate School of Busi-
ness on a GM fellowship.

Barra’s work at GM continued
in various administrative and en-
gineering positions, one of which
was the Detroit/Hamtramck As-
sembly Plant manager. She seized
every professional and educational
opportunity presented to her by
GM. Her hard work paid oft.

In 2014, Barra was named the

JULY 2022

first female CEO of a major big-
three auto manufacturer and was
the most powerful woman on the
Forbes list in 2017. Today she is
the fourth most powerful.

Barra said in the commence-
ment ceremony, “I've always been a
big believer in the expression that
‘hard work beats talent if talent
doesn’t work hard.”

Barra’s management style is
saturated in honesty, hard work, a
genuine listening ear, and all-in-
clusive policies, offering every em-
ployee the opportunity to pursue
their dreams.

Life, liberty, and the pursuit of
happiness undergird our freedom.
It’s a freedom that began with
the founding of our country and
still remains, 246 years from the
signing of the declaration. It has
been bought at a price. It is a priv-
ilege that continues to be possible
through the ongoing service and
sacrifice of others.

This freedom allows indepen-
dent spirits to pursue their dreams.
Inherent to their success is the de-
sire and the means to help others
pursue their dreams. It is a cycle of
life in the land of the free.



GO0D NEWS

THE AEDC FELLOWS

Discover the world-class people behind Arnold’s world-class facilities.

F YOU LOOK at the major milestones in aerospace history, such
as getting a man on the moon, most of the materials, rocket engines,
and models were tested right here at Arnold Air Force Base (Arnold
AFB), or Arnold Engineering Development Complex (AEDC).

Former Commander of Arnold AFB, Major General Mike Wie-
demer, spoke of the significance of the facilities that hide just down the
road, tucked away beneath the tall pines. He shared, “Even though peo-
ple know Arnold does really great things, I don't think they fully know.
Every time you get into a commercial aircraft, those engines, materials,
and models were all tested at AEDC.”

“Of all the Air Force bases, Arnold is truly the most unique. There
are about 58 ground test facilities for which Arnold is responsible. Thir-
teen of those facilities are unique in the world, meaning there is no

other place you can test like that in the world. Twenty-six are unique to
the United States. No place can test like Arnold can.”

Behind every world-class test facility are world-class people. Un-
fortunately, these extraordinary people were hidden beneath the shady
towering forest too. Though they weren't looking for it, these men and
women worked steadfastly day in and day out with little to no recogni-
tion. In 1989, this all changed when the AEDC Fellows program was
established. Slowly, the names and stories of brilliant men and women
began to surface.

Wiedemer, chairman of the AEDC Fellows collection committee,
shared, “The people at Arnold Air Force Base have a wonderful mission
of expanding aerospace excellence for the United States, both from a
defense perspective and a commercial perspective. The AEDC Fellows
program was created specifically to recognize those who have a dis-
proportionately positive impact on the aerospace community at large.
Fellows award recipients are those who have gone above and beyond as

JULY 2022



INDEPENDENT

JULY 2022



GO0D NEWS

it relates to their impact.”

Since the program’s formation, 114 individu-
als have been inducted into this exclusively hon-
orary program (meaning there are no monetary
bonuses or stipends related to the honor). Upon
submitting a nomination, fellow nominees must
be sorted into one of four categories: Technical
Fellow, Craft Fellow, Lifetime Achievement Fel-
low, or Honorary Fellow.

Technical Fellows are often the most ad-
vanced scientists and engineers in the world.
Craft Fellows include those who build and
maintain facilities. These are not just any facili-
ties, though. Essentially, craftsmen put together
instrumentation that has never been created by
anyone else in the world. Lifetime Achievement
Fellows have made a significant impact regard-
less of time on the job or employment status.
Many of the Lifetime Achievement Fellows
were also employed outside AEDC but were
connected to the base in some other capacity.
Contractors, customers, sponsors, and contrib-
utors from other organizations like NASA or
the Navy, might be nominated for a Lifetime
Achievement award. Lastly, Honorary Fellows
are those who might be unable to receive the
honor in a traditional manner. This type of fel-
low is the rarest of the four.

To be an AEDC Fellow, you practically
have had to hang the moon or at least figured
out how to throw a lasso around it and bring
it in for extensive testing. Suppose you look
through the old archive of the 114 past fellow
inductees. In that case, you would see greatness
staring right back at you there in the gaze of
every man or woman—each with a particular
name, story, and significant contribution.

Major General Wiedemer shared a few of
the most memorable fellows in his mind. Two
of the fellows he shared about were Honorary
Fellows, Dr. Theodore von Karman, and Gen-
eral Henry “Hap” Arnold. Arnold is the same
Arnold whom AEDC was named after. Kar-
man was a brilliant scientist and served as the
Chief Scientist of the United States of America

JULY

during World War II. Arnold was a five-star
general, the military’s highest-ranking position.
Wiedemer shared, “The two men came back
from World War II after the bomb damage as-
sessment campaign was done. They concluded
that the United States was lucky to come out
on the winning end of WWII because the Ger-
mans were way more advanced than we were in
regards to aerospace systems, rockets, missiles,
jet fighters, etc.”

Wiedemer continued, “We won because we
simply manufactured more more weapons sys-
tems and logistics support. In response, von
Karman and Arnold co-authored a 50-year
strategic plan for the Air Force, to make sure we
would never be second to anyone.” The plan was
entitled “Towards New Horizons.” Years fol-
lowing, the two men worked tirelessly to bridge
the gap between academia and military aviators.
Their work paved the way for establishing many
aeronautical research centers, wind tunnels, and
testing facilities.

Another fellow that stuck out to Wiede-
mer was former Tullahoma resident Dr. Jim
Mitchell, the chief scientist at AEDC for
many years. Wiedemer explained, “Many peo-
ple understand that the facilities are the heart
and soul of AEDC. They are used to test and
determine the potential effectiveness and efhi-
ciency of any aerospace structure. Jim Mitchell
is probably more responsible for successfully
getting the government to build new facilities
at AEDC than anyone else.”

According to Wiedemer, the process for
getting a new facility is extensive. Imagine try-
ing to convince people to give their support
and money to build a facility to test something
that doesn't exist yet. Wiedemer said, “It takes
a lot of faith, smarts, advocacy, money, political
support, and governmental support to get it to
happen. We have had people from the Arnold
Community Council go to Washington D.C.
for many years to make things like building a
new hypersonic test site (happening right now
at AEDC) happen. And that is exactly what Jim

2022



Mitchell did. He camped out at the Penta-
gon and in Congress and wouldn't take no
for an answer when it came to getting major
facilities at AEDC.”

Whether a fellow spent most of their
time testing how much fuel was needed
for a trip to the moon or how the various
components would separate when travel-
ing there, all the work was done locally at
Arnold AFB. Whether a fellow spent most
of his or her time lobbying in our nation’s
capital for support of a grandiose idea, it
was all done to ensure the effectiveness and
superiority of the United State Air Force.
Whether a fellow was inducted for rea-
sons that are beyond the general public’s
clearance level, you can guarantee he or she
worked on cutting-edge technologies that
directly influenced the United State’s effec-
tiveness in war.

INDEPENDENT

Wiedemer, an AEDC Fellow himself,
shared, “It is the highest honor one connect-

ed to AEDC and the aerospace community
can receive.”

This year’s fellows will be announced on
June 25, 2022, on the birthday of General
Arnold. Please help us congratulate and cel-
ebrate some of the most remarkable minds
of our time! We salute you, fellows!

JULY 2022




GO0D NEWS

¥ ¥ x vy x

ok

——

CE"*T" CATE OF Appy, :

JULY 2022



INDEPENDENT

WREATHS ACROSS
AMERICA

Paying tribute to our veterans to keep their memories alive.

AL Ek

RAVELING ABOUT as far northeast
T as roads will lead you, lies a quaint fish-

ing and farming town known as Har-
rington, Maine. Years ago, a 12-year-old boy
hailing from the town went on a trip of a
lifetime to our nation’s capital. During his
visit, the impressionable young boy went to
Arlington National Cemetery. Seeing the
infinite sea of headstones was an experience
that marked him. Consequently, it made
him more aware and appreciative of veter-
ans who had made the ultimate sacrifice for
their country — his country.

Years later, back in his quiet corner of
the world in Harrington, there were thou-
sands of acres of balsam trees. The young
boy, now a man, began using those resourc-
es most prevalent to him, balsam trees. He
became a very successful businessman after
founding a handcrafted wreath company. The
man’s name is Morrill Worcester of Worces-
ter Wreath Company. A simple act of honor
made by Worcester himself in 1992, is still
making significant ripples across our nation
decades later.

The initial pebble into the pond moment
happened at the end of the winter holiday
season in 1992. Worcester Wreath had a sur-
plus of fresh balsam wreaths in inventory that
remained unsold and unclaimed. Worcester,
remembering his experience at Arlington as
a young boy, recognized what a chance he
had to honor our country’s veterans. Quickly
and with the help of many volunteers, busi-
nesses, organizations, and elected officials,
the wreaths were taken to Arlington by the
truckloads. Soon, every wreath donated was
placed on the graves of fallen heroes in Vir-
ginia. Though their hearts had stopped beat-
ing long ago, their legacies and contributions
live on. The rich smell of the balsam needles
filled the air and acted as a reminder of that.

The tender tribute of Worcester became
an annual occurrence. His company, Worces-
ter Wreath, and the small army of people
that made the first year’s wreath-laying pos-
sible, coordinated to make the same trip to
the nations capital over the next few years.
Each year the small army grew. However, in
2005 a photo of the Arlington grave markers

JULY 2022



> =
"D BER
St SONN

GO0D NEWS

WREATHS
AMERICA
VCOUI\ITY‘:LE-I\E_ESSE‘E 931-24°

adorned with wreaths, red ribbons,
and a fresh dusting of snow went
viral. Almost overnight, the heart-
felt action of one man inspired
thousands of people from all over
the country. Requests came pour-
ing in with people wanting to help
at Arlington or reproduce the Ar-
lington wreath project at their local
cemeteries. Very quickly, it became
apparent that the desire to remem-
ber and honor fallen heroes was
bigger than what the Worcester
Wreath Company could main-
tain themselves.

Thus, According to Wreaths
Across America’s official story, “In
2007 the Worcester family, along

JULY 2022

with veterans and other groups
and individuals who had helped
with their annual veterans’ wreath
ceremony in Arlington, formed
Wireaths America, a
non-profit 501(c)(3) organization,
to continue and expand the effort
and support other groups around

Across

the country who wanted to do the
same. The mission of the group is
simple: Remember. Honor. Teach.”

"The mission of Wreaths Across
America came rippling into our lo-
cal community when a small group
of friends gathered together and
in agreement, said, “Let’s do this
here locally.” That group consisted
of one of our own Vietnam Veter-



INDEPENDENT

ans, Claude Morse and his wife, Bobbie, Ron and Cyndi
Clower of Clower’s Automotive in Manchester, and Dr.
Linda Walden. Together, they teamed up to figure out
what it would take to bring Wreaths Across America to
our small towns in Tennessee.

The group jumped right in. They formed a local com-
mittee which later became the

Coffee County Tennessee Wreaths Across America
Committee operating under the 501(c)(3) nonprofit of
the national wreaths Across America organization. Next,
they chose a few cemeteries to begin the process of iden-
tifying military graves. Morse shared, “We had to iden-
tify and count the military graves before fundraising for
wreaths. So we went to the city and got whatever records
we could. Then, we got permission from the city to walk
the cemeteries. As we walked, we used a software called
“Find A Grave.” As we found each veterans grave, we
would geotag its location in that software.” This process
made it much easier to find the graves again. In addition
to the geotag, the team placed a tiny American Flag on
a wire stand at each veteran’s grave in early December,
making it easier for volunteers to identify military graves
on the actual ceremony day. Then, they began networking
within the community to gather sponsorships for wreaths.
Morse shared the “why” behind all of his volunteer work.
He said, “I appreciate all of those who served, and I want
to keep their memory alive.”

In the first year, the group organized ceremonies at
four local locations: Coffee County Veterans Memorial in
Manchester, Hurricane Grove Cemetery in rural Coftee
County, and Oakwood and Citizens Cemetery in Tul-
lahoma. Then, after the short ceremonies, groups of vol-
unteers helped honorably adorn a little over 300 military
graves with the red-ribbon wreaths. The ceremonies took
place on the same day and time as Arlington’s wreath-lay-
ing ceremony, usually held on the second or third Satur-
day each December.

Wreaths Across America would not be successful
without volunteers who have bought into the mission: to
remember the men and women who served our country,
honor our military and their families, and teach our chil-
dren about our freedom and those who protect it. As a

member of the board of directors of the Coffee County
Tennessee Wreaths Across America Committee, Morse
shared his most profound gratitude for the Junior Re-
serve Officer Training Corps of Tullahoma High, Coffee
County Central High School, and Warren County High

School, Girl Scouts, Boy Scouts, Trail Life Scouts,
Christian Motorcycle Riders Group, the local VEW and
American Legion members, and many elected officials for
volunteering their time for this great cause. He also want-
ed to give special thanks to Manchester Fire Department

Captain Emmett Wright, Ron Clower and his em-
ployees at Clower Automotive, Coffee County Trustee
John Marchesoni, and Vietnam veteran Doyle Reeves
for the hundreds of hours they have volunteered to get
wreaths to the cemeteries, help run the ceremonies, and
then clean the cemeteries in January.

2022 will be the fifth year of locally placing wreaths
on veteran graves. Morse shared, “We anticipate placing
more than 1,200 wreaths on military graves and war me-
morials at 15 different locations. We are looking for oth-
ers to take on responsibility for covering military graves in

more local cemeteries.”

If you would like to donate or get involved here
locally, contact Claude Morse at (931) 247-5151
or Cyndi Clower at (931) 728-9898.

JULY 2022



GO0D NEWS

Celebrate our freedom with your community.

& Vo Nty

E WELCOME a summer celebration
\/\/ more than ever, and Independence
Day is the perfect time to gather for
food, fun, fireworks, and flag-waving. There’s

an event near you, so there’s no excuse for
missing the colorful shows.

Check out one or more of these
salutes to America -

JULY 2022

BELL BUCKLE is hosting a night filled
with magic, in a manner that would make
our forefathers proud. On July 4, from
5-9:30 p.m., the city will offer music, food,
fireworks, and free admission. Catch

the Escape Band at the Bell Buckle Park
Amphitheater. A highlight of the evening
is always the recitation of the Declaration
of Independence, a long-standing tradition
that unites those attending and rallies a
standing ovation each time.

For more information, visit bellbucklepark.
info or follow Bell Buckle Park on Face-
book for this and other events.

SHELBYVILLE’S
annual celebration
will be on July 4, in
the H. V. Griffin Park.
Activities begin at 5
p.m. and will include
music for the evening
by Utopia. There will
be food trucks, arts
and crafts vendors,
games, free inflat-
ables, and fireworks.
Admission is free.



The 27TH ANNUAL SHADOW VALLEY
GOSPEL MUSIC FESTIVAL will be held
July 7-9. A who'’s who of gospel music fills
the weekend. The Kingsman, Gold City, the
Chuck Wagon Gang, the Inspirations, Brad-
ley Walker, the Blackwood Brothers, and
more will perform. The event is held rain or
shine, and camping is available.

For more information, see shadowvalley-
productions.com or follow the festival’s
Facebook page. Shadow Valley is located
at 54 Warden Road (off Highway 231-N),
Fayetteville.

MANCHESTER will celebrate from 7-9
p.m. with fireworks, food trucks, fun, free
admission, and musical entertainment

by The Spazmatics. The event is held at
Rotary Park on July 4 and is hosted by the
Manchester Parks and Recreation. Bring a
blanket or lawn chairs.

See Manchester Parks and Recreation
on Facebook or cityofmanchestertn.com
for more details.

INDEPENDENT

Z)

SEWANEE will
celebrate July 3
and July 4 with
their Hot Diggity
All-American Dogs
festival on
University Ave.

For full details, visit
sewanee4thofjuly.org.

In the WINCHESTER area, Twin Creeks
Development will host the annual Fourth
of July fireworks show on Saturday, July 2,
from 8:49-10 p.m. Winchester City Park is
noted as an excellent viewing point. See
winchester-tn.com for complete details.

The 2022 TULLAHOMA REGIONAL
INDEPENDENCE DAY CELEBRATION

will be on July 3 at Frazier McEwen Park/Grider
Stadium from 3-10 p.m. Vinyl Radio will perform
from 5-7 p.m., followed by Six Wire from 7:30-9
p.m. Fireworks from 9-9:20 p.m., and Six Wire will
wrap up the event through 10 p.m.

FAYETTEVILLE will
celebrate with fire-

works on June 25 at
Don Davidson Park.
Gates open at 6
p.m. More informa-
tion can be found
on the City of Fay-
etteville TN Parks &
Recreation page on
Facebook. GN

JULY 2022




GO0D NEWS

JULY 2022



INDEPENDENT

JULY 2022



CAPSTAR

BANK

100 West High Street - Manchester - 931-728-3518
1814 Hillsboro Boulevard - Manchester - - 931-728-4444

7403 Hillsboro Highway

41 MARKET Hillsboro, Tennessee 37342
(931) 596-3164

HILLSBORO

Meat Cut Daily &
’ Custom Orders Welcomed

WIC and Food Stamps accepted

Breakfast Biscuits Served Monday-Friday Begmnmg At 6 30AM
Email: 41MarketLLC@gmail.com or Find us on Facebook at Hillshoro41Market and Manchester, TN, Forum

LIQUID ROAD

For AU Your Land MAINTENANCE

Management and Forestry
Mulching needs!

Or all your asphalt needs! Specializing in
milled recycled asphalt, also chip and tar,
all work guaranteed, state wide coverage,
40 years experience, 24/7 office hours. Bob
Mort, Licensed Contractor, A+ BBB rating.

(615) 354-7765
mortbob@604gmail.com

Kiser’s Services
(931) 581-2461

64 // JULY 2022

532 Hillsboro Blvd,

Manchester, TN 37355
Next to Walgreens
Office: 931-728-2800

Toll Free: 1-800-276-3820

2104 N Jackson St.
Tullahoma, TN 37388
Across from Wal-Mart
Office: 931-455-3000

Toll Free: 1-800-876-4564

DY A (&
X | [ARUSTID]
Lm REALTY & AUCTION CO,, LLC

Visit our website atwww.CoffeeRealty.com
for up to the minute Real Estate Information!

Celebrate our 50th
annlversary with us!

BEER & MORE|

931.728.7366 20 Expressway Dr.,Manchester, TN

. Washer &Dryer  « Bulk Cable
Connections « Computer Room

« Dishwasher w/Internet Access

« Garbage Disposal « Laundry Facility

« Central Heat & Air « Playground

« Patio/Balcony or Picnic Area

« Garbage Disposal

Rivendell gpar/mezz/s
931-723-8022

555 Expressway Dr., Manchester
[9! 9A.M.-4PM.

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER

www.interstateliquors.com

Please drink responsibly

y

Looking For Dinner?

Options include ground beef,
steaks, roasts and more!

We sell only the finest 100% Angus beef processed
under USDA Inspection. You can buy individual
packages of steaks, roasts, ground beef, etc.
or preorder by the Quarter, Half or Whole Calf!
Call or shop online. Delivery or pickup options
available, Learn more at mcbrideangus.com

McBRIDE

ANGUS FARMS

2225 Gnat Hill Rd,, Manchester, TN - (931) 324-1980



mailto:41MarketLLC@gmail.com
http://www.interstateliquors.com
mailto:mortbob@604gmail.com

= PEOPLES BANK

/A\

We know small busmess.

& TrRUST COMPANY

Because we ARE small business

Starting and sustaining a small business is challenging. With
the right small-town bank in your corner, this is a fight you will
win. We can help with small business loans, lines of credit,
accounts and services at Peoples Bank & Trust in Manchester.

bankwithpeoples.com
1203 Hillsboro Blvd. in Manchester pe

Southland

PHARMACY

m
& KANnGA po Dg?

CIW MAKE IT Ea0y

PERSONALIZED DAILY MEDICINE PACKS

Call Us For More Info: (931) 563-0008

www.southlandpharmacy.com

%.

% et\s\Cashnggtﬁ
with<Toliver’s!

1974 Toliver's Pawn, Jewelry & Guns, a family- ownﬁ'd
and operated company, has been providing Middle-""
Tennessee with the money they need for their merchandise.

Loan Services - Firearms & More

Any Jewelry, Any Condition + %300 - *800 Loans

« Low Monthly Payments

PIGGY BACK
FINANCIAL

301 Hillsboro Blvd., Powers Plaza, Manchester, TN

(931) 723-1212

@ cnilerspawn 931-728-2360
110 N. Spring St, Manchester, TN, “On The Square”
www.toliverspawnandjewelry.com

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER

WE PROTECT YOU!

From Unwanted House Guests!

Get Your FREE Estimate!
Call 931-728-4290

5‘% SHERRILL
PEST CONTROL
www.SherrillPest.com

3731 New Tullahoma Hwy.
Manchester, TN 37355

We strive hard to provide for our clients'demands, whether

you are a homeowner or a contractor, by providing a large
variety of landscape materials, landscape and gardening
decorations and landscape and gardening accessories

Buildings & Carports

We have carports available for
install in as little as 4 - 6 weeks!

“watsoncarports.com

JULY 2022 // 65


http://www.SherrillPest.com
http://www.southlandpharmacy.com
http://www.facebook.com/imho
http://www.toliverspawnandjewelry.com
mailto:@Toilvers.Pawn

66 // JULY 2022

-

-
2
e
-

-

L
e
-

-

ON THE GRILL:

-

ooy

R— - - st -

COOKING
UP THE

By Julia Eads

MMM AAAHH. It smells like the

weekend. Those grilled pineap-
ple burgers will be lip-smacking, mouth-
watering, and juicy down to the last bite.
However, what lies on the grill is much
more than your family’s next meal. The in-
stant you start up the grill, and that sweet
nostalgic smell begins to drift through
the air, you start doing much more than
simple food preparation. When that grill
cranked on, you, my friend, switched into
the entertainment and hospitality indus-
try-as you-just began serving up some of
the sweetest memories. So, grillmasters,
as you take position over your grills this
summer; take a moment to look up above

_ thesmoke and steam. Take it all in because

this is the good stuff. Ah, and the food

. shouldn’t be too shabby either! Just follow

the recipes.

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER

S
-

_-Fresh and flavorful meals
to kickstart the summer!




GRILLED
PINEAPPLE
BURGERS
Submitted by Pam Adcock

Ingredients

2 Ibs. lean ground beef

1can (15 %4 oz.) sliced pineapple, drained
1/4 c. packed brown sugar

3T. Zesty Italian salad dressing
1/8 t. pepper

8 slices bacon

3/4 c. barbecue sauce

1/4 c. honey

1T. lemon juice

1T. salt

Directions:

In a large bowl, mix ground beef, salad
dressing, and salt and pepper.

Shape into 8 patties, 3 inches in diameter.
Press a pineapple slice into each patty.
Wrap each patty with bacon, using
awooden pick. In a small bowl, mix
barbecue sauce, brown sugar, honey, and
lemon juice. Place patties in a glass or
plastic 13x9x2 dish. Pour barbecue mixture
on patties. Cover and refrigerate for at least
2 hours. Grill patties, pineapple sides down,
4 inches from hot coals, for 12-15 minutes.
Turn; brush with barbecue mixture. Grill for
10-15 minutes. Heat remaining barbecue
mixture; serve with patties.

Vield: 8 servings.

BEANS AND
WIENERS
WAXKIKX
Submitted by Debbie Dunn

Ingredients

1can pineapple rings (20 0z.),
drain and reserve juice

1/3 c. green pepper, coarsely chopped

1/4 c. onion, chopped

1pkg. wieners, cut into chunks

2T. margarine

2T.vinegar

1T. soy sauce

1/3 c. ketchup

1/3 c. brown sugar, finely packed

1can pork &beans (310z.)

1can Chow Mein® noodles

Directions:

Cut pineapple into chunks, reserving a
few rings for garnish. In a large skillet,
sauté the green pepper, onion, pineapple,
and wieners with margarine. Simmer

for 5 minutes. Add reserved pineapple
juice, vinegar, soy sauce, ketchup and
brown sugar, heating until bubbly. Pour
pork and beans into a baking dish; add
pineapple mixture. Stir gently to blend.
Place reserved pineapple rings on top to
garnish. Bake at 350° for 30 minutes. Serve
with Chow Mein® noodles.

Yield: 6 servings.

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER

HOMEMADE
VANILILA
ICE CREARM
Submitted by Emma Hardin

Ingredients
3T. flour
21/5 c. sugar
3/4 t. salt

6 c. milk

6 eggyolks
6t.vanilla
6c.cream

Directions

Mix flour, sugar and salt in a bowl. Stir
mixture into milk in a saucepan, and cook
over boiling water until slightly thickened.
Cover and cook for 10 minutes more. Stira
little hot milk into eggs and then into milk.
Cook 5 minutes more, until mixture coats
the spoon. Chill. Add vanilla and cream.
Freeze in ice cream freezer.

Yield: 1gallon. GN

JULY 2022 // 67



GOOD LIVING

68 // JULY 2022

g

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER

ADOBE STOCK



HEN I was a young buck, I

decided if there was a rule, I was
going to break it. There have been many
distinct times in my life when I have felt
suffocated by others’ control, expectations,
or rules. Unfortunately, my feisty nature
would have me push away those limits
every chance I got. If you listen closely,
you can hear the sighs of my poor parents.

What about you? Have you ever found
yourself frantic, craving and grasping for
independence or freedom? Ripping out
of the driveway only to look up and find
yourself running on empty at dangerously
high speeds along the highway to hell.
Looking out the window to the right, is
a road sign. It dashes by. It looked like
it said, “Last exit before toll.” .. .If this
sounds all too familiar, hang on. Ride
shotgun with me for a few minutes.

As more fine lines have settled on my
face, I've come to realize that freedom
doesn’t necessarily mean pushing the
pedal to the floorboard. Going way too
fast with little regard is not the equivalent
of “living your best life.” In my personal
experience, living like that has equated
more realistically to living a fast life.

FAITH

Freedom on fire

A country road paved with freedom leads to love.

By Julia Eads

The Oxford Languages dictionary
defines freedom as, “the power or right
to act, speak, or think as one wants
without hindrance or restraint.” Notice,
that freedom is not defined as simply
acting without restraint. Rather freedom
is defined as the power to choose, act,
think, speak, etc.

Unfortunately, I am much more of a
“live and learn” type of person, although
I am working on learning and then
living. Over the years, I have had my
fair share of spinning out of control.
Trainwreck or car wreck, whichever you
want to call it— I have been in the ditch,
on the side of the road, wrecked, feeling
utterly hopeless. I have felt stuck in a
cycle of making wrong turns over and
over again as if my power steering went
out. Fortunately, each time my wrong
turn caused my world to catch on fire,

I learned to do things differently. Or at
the very least, I learned that I had the
powerful freedom to do things differently.

Galatians 5:13 reads, “For you have
been called to live in freedom, my
brothers and sisters. But don’t use your
freedom to satisfy your sinful nature.

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER

Instead, use your freedom to serve one
another in love.”

After many years of my freedom on
fire, I discovered that most limitations
were not put in place to keep me from
fun, enjoyment, and living life to the
fullest. Instead, I realized that laws, rules,
and commands were put in place to
protect me and keep me from harm. But
more importantly, how to love better. In
many ways, | found that scripture is a
road map to truly living life to the fullest
and not a long list of do’s and don’ts. GN

TAKE A PIT STOP:
How are you using your freedom of choice?

Where are you headed?
Or, are you on the side of the road

in need of a tow?

There is nothing wrong with
slowing down fo rethink your drive.

Here are a few destinations that might
help you get started on your journey:
(Romans 10:9-13, John 10:10,

1 John 1:9-10, 1 Corinthians 10:13)

JULY 2022 // 69






GOOD TIMES

“There’s nothing to do in a small town.” We hear it often,
but is it true? There are Good Times every weekend in
Manchester. It doesn’t matter if it’'s a s’more at a bonfire, a
lazy day with a book by the window, or exploring the town
with the people you love most — there is something to do.

ALL WE HAVE TO DO IS SAY YES.

PHOTO BY ASHLEIGH NEWNES




GOOD TIMES

More than a
faith-based
recovery
program.

Be the Bush Recovery Ministries’
annual banguet supports
recovery and restoration.

By Tina Neeley // Photos by Ashleigh Newnes

ECOVERING FROM life-
controlling issues is challenging but

possible. Greater still, restoration of families
through recovery is more than possible
through God and Be the Bush Recovery
Ministries’ (BTB) program in Manchester.

“The world looks at us as a faith-
based drug and alcohol rehabilitation
program, and sure, in a sense we are that.
But what we really are is a discipleship
program. We teach men and women Jesus
and in return they not only get free from
drugs and alcohol, but a lifestyle of sin.
Drugs and alcohol are just the surface
issues. We deal with the deep-rooted
ones as well at BTB,” said Caleb McCall,
director of BTB.

BTB’s residential discipleship/recovery
program is three-phased and lasts 12
to 18 months. In phase one, which lasts
four months, the schedule follows a
daily rotation of work and class, utilizing
a curriculum that follows the Teen
Challenge model. In phase two, the next
four to eight months continue the work/
class rotation and a different curriculum.
It also introduces more freedoms and

privileges. Phase three covers the last eight

72 // JULY 2022 GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER



to 12 months and provides for re-entry
into the community. Students can obtain
employment at area businesses through the
program director’s assistance or become
student leaders through internships.

McCall said, “We follow the
fundraising business model. Our students
work in the first two phases at our
businesses, Bush Boyz Lawn Care and
Jehovah Java Coffee Shop. Our program
is very structured; it’s like a spiritual boot
camp. Visits are allowed once a month,
and phone calls once a week. There are no
cell phones. We are completely free of all
tobacco, controlled substances, and drugs.”

The program presently has a 95%
recidivism success rate with its graduates, but
McCall sees the restoration of the students
to their families as a greater blessing.

“The program is returning
contributing tax-paying members into
our community. They are completely
changed individuals. Dads are returned

to their children. Husbands are restored
to their wives,” said McCall.

The program’s annual banquet and
golf tournament took place in May.
Approximately 350 people attended
the banquet, and about 100 golfers
participated in the tournament. The guest
speakers, baseball great Daryl Strawberry
and his former teammate Barry Lyons,
believe in faith-based recovery and value
the restoration of families as the main
priority. Testimonies of former students
and their families were also a part of the
evening’s program.

Women in need of recovery and
restoration can find help at Miriam
House. Monies raised from the golf
tournament further support its ministry
and the work of BTB. Together, the
501(c)(3) organizations reunite families
and restore hope and light to lives that
were once out of control and enveloped
in darkness. GN

For more information, see bethebushministries.com or miriamhouse.com
or call Caleb McCall at (931) 222-0010.

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER

JULY 2022 // 73






I g | |
* ~~We want: o pu i h
- your Goobd News. -

Doyou kn()w,sameonawho shoul
g be in Good News M@azme?

| e " R - ﬁ
' " _. P, _h‘
Submit your story at GoodNewsI!I'ags .com:
Ly 2 . ;8 :f‘ L] ”, - -
AR -4 .
¥

R
A‘h S
>



GOOD TIMES

COMMUNITY
EVENTS

Manchester Chamber Golf Classic

Photos by Ashleigh Newnes

Manchester Chamber of Commerce’s
Annual Golf Classic was held on
May 13, at WillowBrook Golf Club.

76 // JULY 2022 GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER



]

A

= B,
AT

\\m“}_l.///,l_l,l//ll// /I ’I/Allﬂ///h,///h‘/

I i

Lemonade Day

Photos by Ashleigh Newnes

May 19 was officially Lemonade Day in Manchester. The
city school’s in-class youth entrepreneurship program
teaches students to create a business plan, market a
product, and determine the costs to make a profit. Stands
were in 12 area locations.

County

lid Znvestors
nes Boutjqugf

1d Steak He
er Radio

ning Sig

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER JULY 2022 // 77



GOOD NEWS

En]()ymg lunch
and golf.

Manchester Chamber of Commerce’s
Annual Golf Classic at WillowBrook
Golf Club.

- |

A s

78 // JULY 2022 GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER



Photos by: Ashleigh Newnes

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER JULY 2022 // 79



GOOD TIMES

EVENTS
CALENDAR

JULY 2022

JUNE 15

10:00 am Jerry White
Magician Performance
Coffee County
Manchester Library
1005 Hillsboro Blvd.
Manchester

JUNL 16

5:30 pm Thursday Night Life

6:00 pm

JUNE 18

with FPC Hope Dinner
First Presbyterian Church
1101 Jackson Street
Manchester

Sexual Assault
Support Group
Families in Crisis
101 W Main Street
McMinnville

Come feel at home with other
survivors. Receive support,
take part in healing activities,
increase self-esteem, and
learn coping skills to empower
you, for wherever you are in
your journey.

For more information:
McMinnville-Warren County
Chamber of Commerce

9:00 am

RC Cola - MoonPie
Festival

8 Railroad Square
Bellbuckle

This wacky, fun for the whole
family event celebrates the
South’s original fast food — an
ice cold RC Cola and a fresh
MoonPie. Visit the downtown
area to find plenty of music,
cloggers, weird but fun
contests, MoonPie games, and
a colorful parade just to name
a few of the many things that
occur throughout the day

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER

12:00 pm

2:00 pm

JUNE 21

Father’s Day Out
Fundraiser

Daily Fun Spot
Ledford Mill Road
Tullahoma

Proceeds benefit the Coffee
County Advocacy Center

Father’s Day
Father Daughter
Tea Party

120 N Spring Street
Manchester

Reservations required along
with non-refundable deposit.

9:00 am

5:00 pm

Pirate Week
Oceans of Possibiliti
Summer Reading
June 21-24

Coffee County
Manchester Library
1005 Hillsboro Blvd.
Manchester

es

Summer Solstice
Celebration and Hike
Old Stone Fort

732 Stone Fort Drive
Manchester

This hike is approximately
1.25 miles long and will take
around 1.5 hours to complete
and is considered moderate-
difficult. Sturdy walking shoes
or hiking boots are suggested
as this is a natural dirt trail.

Tickets are available at:
tnstateparks.com/parks/
event_details/old-stone-fort



JUNE 22

10:00 am

JUNE 24

Tom Mason

& the Blue Buccaneers
Performance

Coffee County

Manchester Library

1005 Hillsboro Blvd.
Manchester

7:00 pm

JUNE 25

Ultimate Oldies
Rock and Roll Show
Manchester Arts Center
128 East Main Street
Manchester

The best of the 70s and 80s!
Rock and roll, pop, disco,
classic rock and more!

For more information:
https://millenniumrepertory-
company.thundertix.com

10:30 am

7:00 pm

JUNE 27

Rain Barrel Workshop
873 Gourdneck Rd NW
Tullahoma

Event by Elizabeth Gilchrist
and Tullahoma Home and
Gardens

Chase Clanton

& Vintage Vibes
Praters BBQ

620 Woodbury Highway
Manchester

JULY 2

8:00 am

JULY 3

Arts and Crafts Fair
705 Wilson Avenue
Tullahoma

Local craft fair with 28+
vendors! There will be a little
bit of everything from good
food to home decor and lots
of handmade items! Come
support all your local vendors

3:00 pm

JULY 4

2022 Tullahoma
Independence Day
Regional Celebration
Frazier McEwin Park

216 Big Springs Avenue
Tullahoma

5:00 pm

JULY 11

Fourth of July
Celebration & Summer
Concert Series

Bell Buckle Park

1:00 pm

JUNE 29

Mermaid Week
Oceans of Possibilities
Summer Reading

June 27-July 1

Coffee County

Manchester Library

1005 Hillsboro Blvd.
Manchester

10:00 am

Jill Thatcher Ventriloquist
Coffee County

Manchester Library

1005 Hillsboro Blvd.
Manchester

5:00 pm

Nightly VBS
Celebrating

God’s Creation
Manchester Church of God
413 Oakdale Street
Manchester

For more events visit:

www.goodnewsmags.com/

manchester-events

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER

CITIZENS TRI-COUNTY BANK

WE CAN
HELP WITH
YOUR
NEW HOME

6280, Ll il 8800,

CITIZENS

TRI-COUNTY

BANK

COWAN DECHERD
105 South Front St. | 2030 Decherd Blvd

931-967-2900 931-968-3282

TULLAHOMA KINGS LANE
701 Kings Lane
(931) 455-5227

TULLAHOMA DOWNTOWN
201 North Jackson St
') (931) 4553488

LENDER Member FDIC

www.citizenstricounty.c
The Only Community Bank You'll Ever ]



http://www.goodnewsmags.com/
https://millenniumrepertory-company.thundertix.com
https://millenniumrepertory-company.thundertix.com
https://millenniumrepertory-company.thundertix.com

ADVERTISER INDEX

82 // JULY 2022

GOOD NEWS
SUPPORTERS

We can spread Good News because of our generous
advertisers. They help make our world a little brighter.
We encourage you to do business with them.

911 ReStOoration ... 25
AWiInning Attitude ... 25
Adoration Home Health & Hospice........cccuvuuunne. 21
Adult & Pediatric Dermatology........ccueeerereneeennn. 21
Al White MOTOIS ...t 84
AUtUMN O@KS ..ot 25
Beans Creek WINEry ... 27
Berzett Excavating.......ccovvennncccnseneeeseseeeenenas 25
BigfOOt LIQUOIS ... 27
Brady, Greg ... sessssesssnes 27
Bridgewood Mortgage.........coevveeerereneernenesesinenenes 29
C.AR.S. (Custom Auto & Rod Shop) ....ccceveeerenenes 27
Capstar BankK ... 64
Chapel Hill Lions Truck and Tractor........ccccceeuuene. 29
Char El Apartments.....nnnnnesesnsnes 27
Citizens Tri County Bank Decherd........coceuvennnee 81
Clower AUtOMOLIVE ... 27
Coffee County Realty - Manchester........couuune. 64
Common John Brewing Co ......cvrnnnenensenensenenns 5
Dr Vanessa Green ... nneenesnesssessseseses 27
Eddies Retreat.......vvvceccvvrncecr s 27
EER INSHItULE.COM ... 29
Elite Pest SOIUtioNS......ccoocvneenecreesee e 29
Elk River Public Utility DistriCt.......ccooeveveveneneenes 29
Family Counseling Center.......concnensnenenns 29
First Bank Manchester ... 45
First Vision Bank Tullahoma .........ccccvvvnncicicicnennns 8
GarretSON STONE ... 29

Hi TemMpP HYAro ... 29
Hillsboro 41 Market.......cnnnnnsesesesesesenns 64
Imhoff's Landscaping / Imhoff's Truckings ....... 65
Interstate LiQUOIS......oecrreeeereseee e 64
Kiser, Matt ... 64
Liquid Road Maintenance.........cccoovvrrereneneneseneenas 64
Manchester Associates/Rivendell...........cccvune. 64
McBride ANgus Farms........cccoovveennnesssnenecnenenes 64
Meadows HOMES ... 8
Metro Industrial Manchester ........coovviccnenenee 45
Peoples Bank ... 65
ProjeCt DONULS ... 45
Richardson Waste Removal..........cccevvvvcrereennas 45
Scott Coy - Advanced Planning.........cccovevnenenee. 45
Sherrill Pest Control.......cecceensveveceseeeene 65
Sir Pizza Manchester ... 17
Southland Pharmacy ... 65
Stan McNabb Chevrolet Buick GMC..........ccceeuue. 3
The Elementary...... e 45
The Mercantile Cafe.....cvcnvcrccnressereressesenenns 9
The MOSSY POt ...t 45
The Piggy Back Financial Group, LLC.................. 65
TONVELS et 65
Vanderbilt Tullahoma Harton Hospital.................... 2
Watson Barn Rentals, LLC.........cocooevvecceivercenee. 65
Watson Metals LLC........ccvvvrrrerecrerereseeeseseaeaens 21
Weichert Realtors - Joe Orr Realtor...........cccuu...e. 7

GOOD NEWS MANCHESTER



ur local advertising representative.
p you use Good News to grow your bus

e at (931) 952-0303.

MANCHESTER

NEéWS




MIDDLE TENNESSEE'S FORD SUPERSTORE

Y W% W W % TheReviews AreIn! Y % % %W %

Great service from friendly Al White treated me with Great experience during
o and knowledgeable great respect and did every- O social distancing. Will give

employees thing that | asked and did a them our business again.
free car wash at the end and

was super nice at all times

- Jason

- Kimberly

* % % k % * % % k % * % % k %

Both my husband and | agreed that This was one of the easiest They take care of you even after
the buying process at Al White as car buying experiences | the sale. Thomas W and Rob T

the best we have ever had. Smooth have ever had. Al. White came thru in the clutch to help a Al
process that did not take hours. Motors is a great family run White client. Service department is
Staff was wonderful and had dealership. | appreciate all top notch. They get you in and out
answers to the questions we asked. the helpful staff. efficiently.

- Martha - Phl”lp

* % %k k %

EORD-LIN
2002 Hillshoro Blvd., Manchester, TN 931-728-2402
www.alwhitemotors.net



http://www.alwhitemotors.net

